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CHAPTER 1. Purpose and Need 
1.1 Background 
The South Florida Water Management District (District) in cooperation with the U.S. Fish 
and Wildlife Service (USFWS) and in support of the Florida Department of Environmental 
Protection (FDEP) has prepared a draft Environmental Assessment (EA) based on the 
proposed interim change in land use on five property tracts within the Bird Drive Restoration 
Area (BDRA) and the Pennsuco Wetlands that have grant funded restrictions.  The interim 
change in land use is necessary to allow for construction and maintenance of a high voltage 
electrical transmission corridor.  The purpose of the interim change in land use is to shift 
the electrical corridor to the east away the Everglades National Park (ENP) and the 
conservation area to the west. 

The subject tracts are unimproved land totaling 48.87 acres that were acquired in part with 
grant funding from the United States Department of the Interior (DOI).  The land was initially  
purchased as part of the proposed restoration strategy for the Bird Drive project area to 
construct a shallow water reservoir. The initial plans for the BDRA have been modified to 
exclude the proposed shallow 
reservoir and a portion of the eastern 
boundaries of the BDRA project area. 
The current plan includes a north-
south water conveyance system 
along the eastern boundary of Krome 
Avenue and a half-mile buffer strip. 
The objective of the proposed water 
conveyance system is to provide a 
surface water connection for water 
managers to flow/pump surface water 
from the northern water conservation 
areas through the Pennsuco project 
area and BDRA, then back to the 
southern water conservation area, 
and finally on to the Everglades 
National Park. The revised restoration 
strategy is based on the 
determination by the District and the 
US Army Corps of Engineers (Corps) 
that the construction of a shallow 
reservoir would allow surface water to 
percolate into the shallow groundwater aquifer and migrate to the east, which would 
potentially cause groundwater levels in the urban areas to rise. The engineering review 
determined that the cost to mitigate surface water seepage/percolation and eastern 
groundwater flow would be extremely expensive and therefore not cost-effective. The water 
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conveyance system proposed in the modified restoration plans would provide a hydraulic 
boundary to limit seepage from the water conservation area to the west, provide additional 
flows to ENP, and recharge the Miami Dade County wellfield. 

The District is proposing to grant Florida and Light Company (FPL) a utility and access 
easement for a high voltage electrical transmission corridor on one tract located within the 
eastern portion of the half-mile buffer strip, and on four tracts to the east of the buffer strip. 

The District is requesting a change in land use for the 48.87-acres of land to allow FPL the 
necessary easement agreement to apply for permits to construct an electrical transmission 
corridor.  The purpose of the change in interim land use is to shift the electrical corridor to 
the east away the ENP and the conservation area to the west.  This request is for a change 
in land use only.  Prior to initiating construction FPL would need to apply for and successfully 
obtain all Federal, State, and local permits, including any required by the District, Corps, 
and USFWS for the construction and operation of the electrical transmission corridor. 

1.2 Project Components  
The revised high voltage electrical transmission corridor is proposed to transverse through 
the BDRA. The new alignment is a revision to a previous alignment that proposed for the 
transmission line to transvers through a section of the ENP and along the eastern water 
conservation boundary to the west of the BDRA. The proposed eastern shift of the corridor 
would remove the proposed transmission lines from the western water conservation area 
and section of the ENP. This shift to the BDRA would minimize ecological impacts to the 
ENP and the western natural areas. The new proposed realignment would parallel Krome 
Avenue and then transect the Bird Drive project area in an east / west direction than 
northerly direction (see Figure 1). The proposed realignment will require a change in interim 
land use for five specific properties within the FPL corridor that were purchased with DOI 
grant funding (see Table 1).  

The transmission corridor would be used for the construction, operation and maintenance 
of electric transmission and distribution lines, including but not limited to wires, poles, “H” 
frame structures, towers, cables, conduits, anchors, guys, roads, pads, trails and equipment 
associated therewith, attachments, and appurtenant equipment for communication facilities.  
The easement agreement proposed by the District requires that equipment installed by FPL 
within the buffer strip is installed to an elevation that would allow lands to be inundated to 
an estimated 4 feet. More specifically, the equipment and improvements proposed for the 
subject site would be configured to allow the District to continue to move water in a southerly 
direction consistent with the goal of providing a hydraulic boundary to the water 
conservation areas, increasing the flow of water to the Everglades National Park (ENP), 
and increasing water recharge of the Miami-Dade County wellfield. Additionally, new or 
existing access roads would be equipped with a flow-through road design or a culvert to 
allow water to flow over or under roads.  
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Figure 1.  Change in Land Use overview map, showing the FPL Transmission 
Corridor Properties in yellow.  
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Table 1.  Tracts proposed for interim change in land use. 
 

Name Tract 1 Tract 2 Tract 3 Tract 4 Tract 5 
County Miami - Dade Miami -Dade Miami-Dade Miami-Dade Miami-Dade 
Tract ID W9307-017 W9307-038 W9308-016 W9308-096 W9308-129 
Total Acres 10 40.41 82.79 10 220 
Total Land cost $30,725  $101,800  $960,670  $200,670  $2,540,670  
Acquisition date 8/31/2000 10/18/1999 5/20/1999 5/20/1999 5/20/1999 
Federal funding Yes (Job 1.97) Yes (Job 1.37) Yes (Job 1.38) Yes (Job 1.47) Yes (Job 1.39) 
Funding source LWCF-1 LWCF-1 LWCF-1 LWCF-1 LWCF-1 
Subject Property 1.2 5.92 12.02 6.88 22.85 
Prorated Land 
C t  

$3,687  $14,914  $139,476  $138,061  $263,883  
Appraised per Unit $24,000  $24,000  $40,000  $40,000  $40,000  
Appraised value $28,800  $142,080  $480,800  $275,200  $914,000  

Total value of property to be released:  $1,840,880. 
 

1.3 Bird Drive Recharge Area 
The BDRA, as envisioned in the Yellow Book1, included pumps, water control structures, 
canals and an above-ground recharge area. The original purposes were to: 

• Recharge groundwater and reduce seepage from the Everglades National Park 
buffer areas by increasing water table elevations east of Krome Avenue, 

• Provide C-4 flood peak attenuation, 
• Provide water supply deliveries to the South Dade Conveyance Systems and 

Northeast Shark River Slough.  

After an analysis of the transmissivity values in the BDRA, it was determined that the site 
would not efficiently store water as envisioned in the Yellow Book. The analysis indicated 
that surface water pumped into BDRA would percolate to the shallow groundwater aquifer 
and migrate to the east, causing water levels in the urban areas to rise. Although three 
engineering solutions were identified to isolate groundwater impacts to the eastern urban 
area, the cost of these protective features were determined to be extremely expensive and 
therefore not cost effective. In addition, this acreage was not contiguous and was less than 
50% of the Yellow Book projected needs. The 1400 acres consist of numerous individual 
tracts. The District does not have specific condemnation authority for CERP projects in 
Miami-Dade BDRA therefore, all lands acquired within the area required a willing seller for 
purchase.   

The Project Delivery Team ("PDT") analysis in 2008 stated that BDRA "as envisioned in the 
Yellow Book is not implementable." In January 2011 at a Joint Project Review Board 
Meeting, the Corps agreed with the PDT's earlier recommendations, and they reaffirmed 
that BDRA was not a viable project and determined that the surplus sale of the easterly 1 

 
1 Central and South Florida Project Restudy – April 1999 
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½ mile portion of the BDRA with retention of the western ½ mile of the area, as proposed 
by the District, was in the best course of action. 

The District proposal regarding the BDRA, which was discussed at public outreach 
meetings, was to retain District ownership in the western ½ mile, approximately 340 acres, 
and surplus the eastern 1½ mile which encompasses approximately 1,058 acres under 
District ownership. 

ln order to confirm the recommended proposal would not conflict with potential future project 
needs. As part of the engineering feasibility assessment the District staff conducted 
hydraulic analysis utilizing portions of the landscape between L-31N and Krome Avenue to 
create an overland flow way adjacent to the BDRA. This concept was consistent with the 
Yellow Book's recommended relocation of the S-356 pump station to reintegrate a portion 
of the Pennsuco flow way into ENP. This preliminary analysis showed favorable results and 
demonstrated that there was a wide range of flexibility to design and distribute water along 
a portion of the historical Pennsuco flow way west of Krome Avenue. It was also determined 
that a ½ mile buffer of land east of Krome Avenue could serve as a seepage control area, 
if needed, for the higher generated water stages east of Krome Avenue, depending upon 
final design. 

1.4 Scope of Analysis 
This supplemental environmental assessment evaluates the impact of the proposed change 
in land use for the Electrical Transmission Corridor properties that were purchased pursuant 
to federal grant agreements FB-1 and LWCF-1.  

CHAPTER 2. Alternatives  
2.1  Revised Alternative A:  No Action - Current Land Use  

Under Alternative A, there would be no change in land use, which would eliminate 
constructing the proposed electrical transmission corridor.   

2.2  Alternative B:  New Proposed Action – Change in Interim Use 

The new proposed action would allow for an interim change in land use to allow for 
construction and maintenance of a high voltage electrical transmission corridor.  This 
alternative shifts the electrical corridor to the east away the Everglades National Park (ENP) 
and the conservation area. 

2.3  Alternative C:  New Proposed Action - Removal of Federal Interest in 
Transmission Corridor Properties  

The new proposed action would require, if available, the acquisition of properties within the 
current footprint of the planned BDRA and Pennsuco projects. The estimated acquisition 
cost is $1,840,880.  Once acquired, the District would grant the properties to DOI and 
remove the encumbrance and federal nexus from the proposed electrical transmission 
corridor properties.  This alternative is problematic due to property availability of land for 
acquisition, and budgetary and time constraints. 
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CHAPTER 3. Affected Environment  
The following sections provide a review of the Bird Drive Recharge Area.  

3.1 Location  
The BDRA encompasses approximately 12.5 square miles in southwestern Miami-Dade 
County. The BDRA is bounded on the north by Tamiami Trail (US 41), on the west by Krome 
Avenue and on the south by agricultural lands and the eastern boundary is primarily 
residential developments. Site maps are provided in Appendix D. 

3.2 Property Use  
Substantial portions of the BDRA are undeveloped lands with portions of the property   
converted to seasonal agriculture. The remainder of the BDRA contains physically 
unaltered and significantly degraded wetlands. The condition of onsite wetlands varies 
significantly based on specific site conditions. Recreational off-road sport vehicles have 
caused some areas to be de-nutted of vegetation. Other areas have dense melaleuca and 
other non-native vegetation present.  There are areas onsite site of high-quality wetlands 
and vegetation.  The quality of onsite wetlands is not uniform and can vary significantly in a 
minimal distance (100 feet). 

Surrounding land uses include residential properties to the east, correctional facilities 
casino, shooting range, Miami Dade County park, mining operations and some limited 
commercial property to the north and northeast. The western property land use includes 
rock mining facility and agriculture. The Water conservations areas and Everglades 
National Park are located further west and south. The areas to the east of the property 
includes undeveloped land and residential developments. 

3.3 Topography  
Review of the Hialeah SW, United Stated Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute 
quadrangle map, and the current and historic South Miami NW quadrangle map indicates 
that the subject properties within BDRA and Pennsuco are relatively flat and have ground 
surface elevations that range from +6 to +8 feet above mean sea level (msl). Elevations 
along the right-of-way for U.S. Highway 41 (S.W. 8th Street) and Krome Avenue (177th 
Street or County Road 997) range from +10 to +13 feet msl. It can be inferred that the pre-
construction or pre-development regional surface water and shallow groundwater flow 
directions would generally follow the ground surface elevations. Site specific-based surface 
water flow would be individual to the topography at each land tract. 

A review of the historic and current South Miami NW topographic maps and aerial 
photographs was conducted to document changes in land use from the 1950s to more 
recent time interval. During the 195, the properties were primally undeveloped with some 
limited farming by the 1960 several building and structures were located within or adjacent 
to then BDRA, reportedly developed for military use, rock mining operations were developed 
to the south. During the 1990s, the correction facility was developed on the northwestern 
boundary of the BDRA and during the 2000s, the commercial property was developed west 
of Krome Avenue.  

A review of flood insurance maps for the BDRA dated 2010 illustrated that the subject 
properties and surrounding areas are located within flood zone AH. The designated flood 
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zone is described as areas with shallow ponding water and within the 100-year flood zone; 
however, the flood elevations for individual tract elevations would vary. (County, 2010). 

3.4 Hydrology  
The BDRA and Pennsuco are situated over a shallow and deep aquifer. The shallow 
Biscayne aquifer is the primary source of fresh water for Miami-Dade County. The Floridan 
aquifer is a much deeper aquifer which would require expensive treatment to remove 
minerals /chlorides for a potable water use.   

3.4.1 Biscayne Aquifer  
The Biscayne Aquifer is an unconfined aquifer and is the major source of all potable 
groundwater in Dade County. The aquifer is comprised primarily of limestone, sandstone, 
and sand of marine origin which range in age from (oldest to youngest) late Miocene through 
Pleistocene. The thickness of the consolidated limestone sections and the permeability of 
the aquifer as a unit generally decrease to the north. The limestone beds in the Biscayne 
aquifer can yield large amounts of water. The Miami Dade County northwest well field is 
located on the southern boundary.  

3.4.2 Floridan Aquifer 
The Floridan Aquifer is artesian in nature and consists of a thick section of carbonate and 
evaporite rocks underlying all of Florida and parts of Georgia and Alabama. In southeastern 
Florida the aquifer underlies a thick section of impermeable marl and clay at depths below 
900 feet and extends to depth of more than 3,000 feet. It is composed primarily of a system 
of limestones of varying permeability. The system dips to the east and south and is thought 
to intersect the ocean bottom several miles offshore along the Continental Slope. The 
aquifer is under confined conditions except in the recharge area where the overlying 
confining materials are very thin or absent. The water is highly mineralized, containing more 
than 1,500 milligrams per liter (mg/L) of chloride and 3,500 mg/L of dissolved solids. It can 
also contain a high content of sulfur and can be hard and corrosive. These characteristics 
greatly limit the use of the water from this aquifer for most purposes. 

3.5 Contaminants 
The subject tracts within of the BDRA were previously evaluated via a Phase I 
Environmental Assessment completed by BEM Systems. Inc. in May 2003. (BEM, 2003). A 
copy of the assessment report is included in Appendix H. The purpose of the EA was to 
provide an evaluation of the current site conditions and to identify potential environmental 
concerns. Of specific concern are those issues identified on-site or off-site that could lead 
to the degradation of soils, sediments and/or groundwater quality. Additionally, the EA 
attempted to identify contaminated media that may have been stored, stockpiled, discarded, 
leaked/discharged, or applied on the site associated with current and/or historical site use. 
Based on the current and historical use of the property, a Phase II EA was not 
recommended. As part of the EA, a site inspection and review of available aerial 
photographs was conducted. A review of the FDEP’s site regulatory status concerning 
waste management, soil and/or water contaminant impacts was conducted using historical 
aerial photographs and the FDEP Map Direct website. A review of the FDEP site information 
indicates that no State of Florida recorded environmental impacts were reported with the 
subject sites. Additionally, no National Priorities List (NPL) sites were identified within the 
1.0-mile search radius. 
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A review of the US Army Corps of Engineers Formerly Used Defense Site (FUDS) 
Geographical Information System identify two former military sites within the assessment 
study radius.  The first site is a former military installation (transmitter tower located at 2400 
SW 177th Avenue (Krome Avenue) approximately 2-miles to the north of the subject tracts.  
The second site is a former Nike Hercules Unit (“Delta Battery”) located of the current Krome 
Detention Center (18201 SW 12th Street) located ¼ mile northwest of the subject tracts.  A 
review of publicly available information indicates that no environmental impacts were 
reported associated with the subject tracts.  A review of Florida Department of 
Environmental Protection (FDEP) site regulatory status concerning waste management, soil 
and/or water contaminant impacts was conducted using historical aerial photographs and 
the Map Direct website. A review of FDEP site information indicates that no environmental 
impacts were reported for the subject sites. 

Based upon a review of the cumulative available information and the current inspection, 
there is no evidence of significant environmental impairment associate with the subject 
tracts (kukleski, 2018). 

3.6 Soil Survey  
Soils comprising BDRA and Pennsuco were reviewed based on the United States 
Department of Agriculture Soil Conservation Service survey for Dade County, Florida. Soils 
of the study area primarily fall into the classification Dania muck, depressional, Tamiami 
muck, depressional, and Lauderhill muck, depressional. Dania muck, depressional is a 
shallow, nearly level, very poorly drained soil that is encountered in poorly defined 
drainageways and is located adjacent to deeper organic soils within areas of sawgrass 
marshes. This soil type contains slopes that are smooth and are less than 2 percent. 
Typically, the surface layer consists of black muck that is about 15 inches thick. Soft, porous 
limestone bedrock is usually encountered below the layer of muck. Under natural 
conditions, Dania muck is usually ponded from 9 to 12 months throughout the year. The 
water table is typically within 10 inches of the land surface during extended periods of 
drought. Permeability is rapid and if drained, the organic material initially shrinks to half of 
its original thickness, then subsides further because of compaction and oxidation. 

Lauderhill muck, depressional is a moderately deep, nearly level, very poorly drained soil 
that is encountered in narrow drainageways and on broad open areas of sawgrass marshes. 
This soil type contains slopes that are smooth or concave and are less than 2 percent. 
Typically, the surface layer consists of black muck that is about 30 inches thick. Hard, 
porous oolitic limestone bedrock is usually encountered below the layer of muck. Under 
natural conditions, Lauderhill muck is usually ponded from 9 to 12 months throughout the 
year. The water table is typically within 10 inches of the land surface during extended 
periods of drought. Permeability is rapid and if drained, the organic material initially shrinks 
to half of its original thickness, then subsides further because of compaction and oxidation. 

Tamiami muck, depressional is a moderately deep to deep, nearly level, very poorly drained 
soil that is encountered in freshwater swamps and marshes. This soil type contains slopes 
that are smooth or slightly concave and are less than 2 percent. Typically, the surface layer 
consists of black muck that is about 4 inches thick. Hard, porous limestone bedrock is 
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usually encountered at a depth of approximately 30 inches. Under natural conditions, 
Tamiami muck is usually ponded from 9 to 12 months throughout the year. The water table 
is typically within 10 inches of the land surface during extended periods of drought. 
Permeability is moderate and if drained, the organic material initially shrinks to half of its 
original thickness, then subsides further because of compaction and oxidation. 

Based on District site observation t the soils at the site typically consist of a layer of muck 
that is approximately 6 to 12 inches thick. Limestone was observed to outcrop at those 
sections of the property where the vegetation was recently cleared. 

3.7 Biological Environment 
The USGS Topo Quadrangle Map, 7.5 Minute Series and the National Map Viewer indicate 
the project area is not located within an officially designated wilderness area or preserve. 
The BDRA and Pennsuco consist of fallow farmlands and jurisdictional wetlands designated 
as fresh water emergent wetlands with some isolated fresh water forested / shrub wetlands. 
(USFWS, 2018). Site observations indicate that most of the tracts appears to consist of 
remnant Everglades wet prairie wetlands that have been invaded by invasive/exotic 
melaleuca trees. The wetlands on site vary significantly based on site specific conditions.  
Previous agricultural uses and off-road recreational vehicle have degraded the functionality 
of some wetlands within the BDRA. While some area has experienced a decrease in 
wetland functionality other areas on site are of good quality. 

3.7.1 Vegetation  
The subject properties include lands that have been cleared or partial cleared and improved 
for agriculture, mining, and roads. The site is tropical wet forest.  Approximately 59 percent 
of the forested acreage is dominated by exotic species including upland and wetland 
melaleuca and Brazilian pepper. The remaining forested acreage within the Preferred 
Alternate Corridor is classified as mixed shrubs.  

3.7.2 Wildlife  
The subject tracts are located east and outside of the Florida Panther Focus area.  
Anticipated wildlife usage of wetlands in this area include bobcat, cotton rat, white-tailed 
deer, raccoon, marsh rabbit, red-winged blackbird, killdeer, red-tailed hawk, warblers, 
cricket frog, cottonmouth snake, southern black racer, ring-necked snake, yellow rat snake, 
African rock python, and southern chorus frog.  The following listed species are also 
expected to utilize wetlands within this area:  Marian's marsh wren (Species of Special 
Concern- SSC), Southeastern American kestrel (Threatened- T), Worthington's marsh wren 
(SSC), tricolored heron (SSC), snowy egret (SSC), white ibis (SSC), reddish egret (SSC), 
and Florida brown snake (T). 

3.8 Water Quality 
The site is relatively level with minimal constructed water impoundment canals or ditches 
onsite. A former mining pit is located on the eastern boundary on the Property. A drainage 
canal transverse the BDRA from east to west adjacent to SW 42nd Street.  Surface water 
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onsite is controlled by seepage and sheet flow. The Miami-Dade County wellfield is located 
on the southern boundary of the BDRA (County, Enviromental Considerations , 2018)  

3.9  Noise 
The primary source of noise within the BDRA and Pennsuco is associated with roadways 
north, south, and west of the subject tracts. The standard measurement unit of noise is the 
decibel (dB), which represents the acoustical energy present and is an indication of the 
loudness or intensity of the noise. Noise levels are commonly measured in a weighted 
decibel (dBA), a logarithmic scale which approaches the sensitivity of the human ear across 
the frequency spectrum. Therefore, the A-weighted decibel accounts for the varying 
sensitivity of the human ear by measuring sounds the way a human ear would perceive it. 
The dBA measurement is used to indicate damage to hearing based on noise levels and is 
the basis for federal noise standards. Noise dissipates quickly with distance and noise 
generated by traffic on roads north and west or the subject tracts would generally not be 
perceptible on the eastern section of the BDRA. The second, and much less significant, 
source of noise is generated from Miami International Airport located approximately 11 
miles east. 

3.10 Socio-economic Environment 

3.10.1 Demographics 
The BDRA is located within southwestern Miami-Dade county and east of the water 
conservation area. The properties are currently undeveloped and fallow farmlands. Miami-
Dade designates the properties as open lands and outside of the Urban Development 
Boundary  (Dade, Land Use , 2018).  The change would allow for the relocation of an 
electrical corridor through the BDRA. No other impacts to land use or transportation are 
anticipated.  See land use map in Appendix D. 

3.10.2 Recreation Use 
The BDRA has been in State ownership with federal restrictions as described previously 
since its purchase. No recreational opportunities are currently available on the BDRA 
property based on the lack of improved site access for public use or development of 
infrastructure.  Public recreation opportunities are available on the adjacent lands to the 
west including the Everglades and Francis S Taylor Wildlife Management area, the Milton 
R Thompson Park to the North, and the Everglades National Park located to the south. 

3.11 Cultural and Historical Resources 
Cultural resources assessments were previously conducted for lands within the BDRA to 
identify any previously recorded resources that have been determined or considered eligible 
for the National Register of Historic Places (National Register) according to the criteria set 
forth in 36 CFR Section 60.4 and develop zones of archaeological site potential. An 
archaeological and historical literature and background search pertinent to the study area 
was conducted to determine the types, chronological placement, and spatial patterning of 
cultural resources within the study area. Background research methods included a search 
of the Florida Master Site File (FMSF) data, including unpublished Cultural Resource 
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Management (CRM) reports, to identify cultural resources that are listed, eligible, or 
considered eligible for listing in the National Register, as well as any cultural resources with 
potential or confirmed human remains. Background research methods included a search of 
Miami-Dade County Property Appraiser records and other relevant historical mapping.   

Based on the Cultural Resource Desktop Analysis conducted by Janus Research Inc. for 
ten parcels in the BDRA (October 19, 2018) for six additional parcels in the BDRA (March 
13, 2020), and one parcel in Pennsuco (November 15, 2023) the results of the Florida 
Master Site List FMSF background search identified no previously recorded historic 
resources within the historic resources study area. No potential historic resources were 
identified during the property appraiser parcel data search or during the examination of 
historic aerials.  The Janus Research Inc. Cultural Resource Desktop Analysis is included 
as Appendix I.    

CHAPTER 4. Environmental Consequences 
This chapter describes the foreseeable environmental consequences of changing the land 
use on the BDRA and Pennsuco property to include the transmission corridor. 4.1
 Physical Consequences  
The proposed plan is to construct the electrical corridor on tracts in the BDRA and 
Pennsuco.  The change in land use will facilitate the development of an electrical corridor   
through the north section of the BDRA and Pennsuco. The electrical corridor would be 
designed to maintain surface water flow. Impacts to wetlands caused by the development 
of the electrical corridor foundations would be discussed in a site-specific permit requiring, 
Federal, State and local regulatory approval. Impacts realized by the electrical corridor 
would require mitigation as part of the permit approval process.  The proposed change in 
land use does not inherently cause a change in the physical environment of this property  

The change in land use and easement for the electrical transmission corridor and 
associated infrastructure are not anticipated to impact the physical environment, 
including hydrology and water quality (no impacts anticipated). 

4.2 Biological Consequences 
The proposed electrical transmission corridor and associated infrastructure will be 
constructed with the objective of retaining the natural hydrology of the BDRA and Pennsuco. 
No impacts are anticipated to the surface water connection from the northern water 
conservation areas through the Pennsuco/BDRA and back to the southern water 
conservation area, and finally to Everglades National Park. Thus, there are no immediate 
or anticipated biological consequences associated with the granted easement for the 
proposed electrical transmission corridor.  

The change in land use and easement for the electrical transmission corridor and 
associated infrastructure are not anticipated to impact the biological, physical 
environment, including hydrology and water quality (no impacts anticipated). 
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4.3 Impacts to Vegetation and Habitat 
The onsite vegetation is highly variable with a mix of wetlands, invasive non-native 
vegetation, and degraded lands from motor vehicle usage. The electrical transmission 
corridor and associated infrastructure will be constructed to allow for the continuation of 
surface water flows within the BDRA. While some site clearing will occur during 
construction, the overall site is presumed to have no ecological risks associated with the 
existence of the transmission corridor and associated infrastructure. Thus, impacts to 
localized vegetation, soil, water, or wildlife habitat are not anticipated.  

The change in land use and easement for the electrical transmission corridor and 
associated infrastructure are not anticipated to impact vegetation and habitat (no 
impacts anticipated). 

4.4 Impacts to Wildlife 
Both the electrical and road corridor projects proposed for this project would be designed 
to allow for the protection of wildlife habitat. Permitting requirement for these projects would 
also require assessment and mitigation plans to offsite any potential impacts.  

The change in land use and easement for the electrical transmission corridor and 
associated infrastructure are not anticipated to impact wildlife (no impacts 
anticipated). 

4.5 Impacts to Threatened and Endangered Species  
The new land use would include an electrical corridor and access road. Both the electrical 
corridor and road corridor projects proposed for the project areas would be designed to 
allow for the protection of Threatened and Endangered species. Permitting requirement for 
these projects would also require assessment and mitigation plans to offset any potential 
impacts.  

The change in land use and easement for the electrical transmission corridor and 
associated infrastructure are not anticipated to impact Threatened or Endangered 
Species (no impacts anticipated). 

4.6 Socioeconomic Consequences 
The proposed change in land use is necessary to allow for construction and maintenance 
of a high voltage electrical transmission corridor.  The purpose of the interim change in land 
use is to shift the electrical corridor to the east away the Everglades National Park (ENP) 
and the conservation area to the west.   

The change in land use and easement for the electrical transmission corridor and 
associated infrastructure are not anticipated to cause negative socioeconomic 
consequences to surrounding communities (no impacts anticipated). 

4.7 Impacts on Public Health and Safety 
The proposed change in land use of BDRA and Pennsuco property will not negatively 
change any activity or infrastructure that serves public health and safety.   Implementation 
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of the electrical corridor would provide a benefit to public health and safety with the 
installation of electrical transmission line that are hardened for hurricanes.  

The change in land use and easement for the electrical transmission corridor and 
associated infrastructure are not anticipated to impact public health and safety (no 
impacts anticipated). 

4.8 Impacts on Recreation 
No recreational opportunities are currently available on the BDRA and Pennsuco properties 
based on the lack of improved site access for public use or development of infrastructure.  
Public recreation opportunities are available on the adjacent lands to the west including the 
Everglades and Francis S Taylor Wildlife Management area the Milton R Thompson Park 
to the North and the Everglades national Park located to the south.  

The proposed change in land use will not negatively affect recreational opportunities 
on this site (no impacts anticipated). 

4.9 Cultural Resource Consequences 

The BDRA and Pennsuco sites have no known archaeological or historical resources, and 
the electrical transmission corridor and associated infrastructure do not inherently cause 
disturbance or disruption from the physical conditions of the property. The District would 
maintain fee ownerships of the lands. As the fee owner of the land, the District is required 
to comply with the state of Florida’s historic preservation responsibilities delineated in 
Chapter 267.061 of the Florida Statutes and the Division of Historical Resources 2014 
Management Procedures and Guidelines for Archaeological and Historical Sites and 
Properties on State-owned or Controlled Lands. In addition, Chapter 872 of the Florida 
Statutes provides supplementary assurances that sites would be protected.  
Based on previous assessment, no known archaeological or historical resources 
are located within the proposed electrical transmission corridor and associated 
infrastructure sites. Additional site assessments would be conducted by FPL as part 
of Federal, State, and local regulatory permitting for the transmission corridor. 

4.10 Cumulative Impacts Analysis 
The analysis reviewed the cumulative impacts to the environment resulting from 
incremental effects of a proposed action when these are added to other past, present, and 
reasonably foreseeable future actions. 

The District is granting FPL an easement to construct an electrical transmission corridor 
within the BDRA and Pennsuco. The transmission corridor will be installed within lands that 
were purchased as part of the proposed restoration strategy for the Bird Drive project area 
to construct a shallow water reservoir. The interim change in land use is necessary to allow 
for construction and maintenance of a high voltage electrical transmission corridor.  The 
purpose of the interim change in land use is to shift the electrical corridor to the east away 
the Everglades National Park and the conservation area to the west.   
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Based on a reassessment conducted by the District and the Corps, the proposed restoration 
project design has been modified to include a north-south conveyance system along the 
eastern boundary of Krome Avenue and a half-mile buffer strip. The District easement 
agreement requires that equipment installed by FPL within the buffer easement would be 
installed to allow that lands be inundated to an estimated 4 feet. More specifically, the 
equipment and improvement proposed for the subject sites would be configured to allow 
the District to continue to move water in a southerly direction consistent with the goal to 
provide a hydraulic boundary to the water conservation areas, provide increased water to 
the Everglades National Park, and increase water recharge to the Miami Dade county 
wellfield. Additionally, new or existing access roads would be equipped with flow-through 
road design or culverts to allow water to flow over or under roads. The land easement 
request is only for the change in land use. FPL would need to apply for all Federal, State, 
and Local permits, including any permits required by the District to allow Corps and USFWS.  

This granted easement and land use change would not have a negative impact to the 
proposed restoration strategy.  

CHAPTER 5. Consultation and Coordination 
The SFWMD and DOI have worked together over the past several years to assess 
properties within the BDRA and Pennsuco that were purchased with federal land grant 
funds.  Other federal, state, and tribal agencies, as well as the affected, and interested 
public will have an opportunity to review and comment on the proposed change in land use 
within the BDRA and Pennsuco properties.  Notification of the opportunity to comment and 
where to obtain copies of the Environmental Assessment were announced in the Miami 
Herald (Appendix C). 
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APPENDIX A:  Environmental Action Statement 
 
Within the spirit and intent of the Council on Environmental Quality regulations for 
implementation of the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) and other statute orders and 
polices that protect f ish and wildlife resources, I have established the following administrative 
record and determined the proposed land exchange with the State of Florida and the 
Department of the Interior.  The actions include an interim change in land use of specific 
grant-funded restrictions on property owned by TIITF that were deemed unable to be used for 
the C-11 project.  

 
Check one: 

_____ Is a categorial exclusion as provided by 516DM2, Appendix 1 and 516DM5, 
Appendix 1, Section 1.4 A (4).  No further NEPA documentation will therefore be 
made. 

 
_____ Is found not to have significant environmental effects as determined by the 

attached Environmental Assessment finding and No Significant Impacts. 
 
_____ Is found to have a significant effect and therefore further consideration of this 

action will require a notice of intent to be published in the Federal Register 
announcing the decision to prepare an EIS. 

 
_____ Is not an emergency action within the context of the 40 CFR 1 506 1 1.  Only 

those actions necessary to control the immediate impacts of the emergency will 
be taken.  Other related actions remain subject to NEPA review. 

 
Other Supporting Documents 
 
Environmental Assessment Report 
FWS Endanger Species Act, Section 7 Consultation 
 

Signature Approval: 
 

 
 

 

 

 

  



 

 ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT   
 

APPENDIX B:  Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) 
 

Finding of No Significant Impact (FONSI) 
 
Introduction 
 
On August 6, 2024, the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund ("TIITF”) 
provided a letter to the U.S. Department of the Interior which requests granting a 
transmission line easement to Florida Power and Light (FPL) on properties with specific 
grant-funded restrictions in Miami-Dade County.  A copy of the FDEP/ TIITF 
correspondence letter is attached in Appendix G.  

Environmental Effects and Consequences 

The physical, biological, socioeconomic, and cultural and historic characteristics of the 
properties will be retained.  The cumulative effects of this proposed change in land use are 
not expected to be substantial. 

Cumulative Impacts 

Cumulative impacts on the environment result from the incremental effects of a proposed 
action when these are added to other past, present, and reasonably foreseeable future 
actions.  While cumulative effects may result from individually minor actions, they may 
become substantial over time.   

The District easement agreement requires that equipment installed by FPL within the buffer 
easement would be installed to allow that lands be inundated. More specifically, the 
equipment and improvement proposed for the subject sites would be configured to allow 
the District to continue to move water in a southerly direction consistent with the goal to 
provide a hydraulic boundary to the water conservation areas, provide increased water to 
the Everglades National Park, and increase water recharge to the Miami Dade county 
wellfield. Additionally, new or existing access roads would be equipped with flow-through 
road design or culverts to allow water to flow over or under roads. The land easement 
request is only for the change in land use. FPL would need to apply for all Federal, State, 
and Local permits, including any permits required by the District to allow Corps and USFWS 
to assess cumulative environmental impact of an interim change in land use for a new 
electrical transmission corridor.  

Therefore, the cumulative effects of this action are not expected to be substantial. 

Coordination 

The U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) and the SFWMD have actively communicated 
and coordinated regarding the proposed change in land use for properties within the BDRA 
and Pennsuco that were purchased with federal land grant funds.  A copy of the EA 
document was published in local media to inform the public of the proposed change in land 
use. 
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Findings 

Based on the findings of the EA’s and the USFWS’s reviews, the proposed change in land 
use does not constitute a major federal action significantly affecting the quality of the human 
environment under the meaning of Section 102(2)(c) of the National Environmental Policy 
Act of 1969 (as amended).  As such, an environmental impact statement is not required. 

 

1. Both beneficial and adverse effects have been considered, and this action will 
not have a significant effect on the human environment. (Environmental 
Assessment, page 14) 

 

2. The actions will not have a significant effect on public health and safety. 
(Environmental Assessment, page 14) 

 

3. The project will not significantly affect any unique characteristics of the 
geographic areas, such as proximity to historical or cultural resources, wild 
and scenic rivers, or ecologically critical areas.  (Environmental Assessment, 
pages 12 and 47) 

 

4. The effects on the quality of the human environment are not likely to be highly 
controversial.  (Environmental Assessment, pages 13 and 14) 

 

5. The actions do not involve highly uncertain, unique, or unknown 
environmental risks to the human environment.  (Environmental Assessment, 
page 14) 

 
 
 
Mike Oetker Date 
U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
Chief of Wildlife and Sportfish Restoration Program 
Atlanta, Georgia 
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APPENDIX C:  Public Comment 
 

Public Notice of Preparation of Environmental Assessment for Change in Interim Use for 
Bird Drive Restoration Area and Pennsuco Wetlands  

 
On April 20, 2025, an announcement of the proposed interim change in land use 
appeared in the Miami Herald, a daily newspaper distributed in Miami-Dade, Broward and 
Monroe counties.  
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5.0 SITE INSPECTION

5.1 Site Reconnaissance

Bob Taylor of the SFWMD and Chris Pisarri of BEM conducted an initial site reconnaissance of
the Bird Drive Recharge Area on January 8, 2003. The initial site inspection was conducted to
identify the perimeter boundaries of the Bird Drive Recharge Area, identify potential on-site and
off-site environmental conditions, and develop the most effective and cost effective Scope of
Work to complete the Phase I assessment. During the initial site inspection, BEM observed areas
of promiscuously dumped debris including abandoned vehicles and construction debris within
the right of way of S.W. 157 Avenue located along the eastern boundary of Study Area 5 and
along the right of way of Bird Drive located along the southern boundary of Study Area 5. BEM
also observed an electrical substation located in the southeast section of Study Area 5. Potential
environmental conditions at the electrical substation would typically include the presence of
aboveground or underground petroleum storage tanks, emergency generators that utilize diesel
fuel and electrical transformers containing PCBs.

On February 6 and 7, 2003, Rafael Maldonado and Chris Pisarri of BEM returned to the site to
complete the site reconnaissance. On February 6, BEM conducted an aerial inspection of the
project area by use of a helicopter cruising at an altitude of approximately 200 feet. The
helicopter was utilized to identify any areas located within Study Area 5 that were of
environmental concern and warranted further inspection by “ground-truthing.” On February 7,
BEM also conducted a subsequent inspection of the vehicle accessible areas of the Study Area 5
land tracts located along Bird Drive and S.W. 157th Avenue that were accessible by vehicle.

On March 8, 2003, BEM re-inspected Study Area 5 to assess if any additional debris was
discarded on the property since BEM’s February 2003 site inspections. BEM conducted an aerial
inspection of the project area by use of a helicopter cruising at an altitude of approximately 200
feet above land surface and traversed Bird Drive and S.W. 157th Avenue during the March 8,
2003, site inspection. Several new areas of waste disposal were observed on Study Area 5 during
the March 8, 2003, site inspection. The debris consisted of tires, wood, furniture, tile, and
bathroom fixtures. A Global Positioning System unit was used to record the inspection path for
the aerial inspections. Figure 5-1 illustrates the aerial inspection paths traversed by BEM on the
February 6, 2003 and March 8, 2003, site reconnaissances. Photographs from the site inspection
of Study Area 5 are provided in Appendix E.

5.2 Site Reconnaissance Observations

BEM observed that each of the land tracts that comprise Study Area 5 of the Bird Drive Recharge
Area are undeveloped and consist of moderate to dense melaleuca forest except for Tract 310-
028 which is an electrical substation. Based upon a review of the publicly available aerial
photographs, these land tracts appear to have remained undeveloped for more than 40 years. The
electrical substation appeared to be developed during the early-1990’s.
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Areas of promiscuous debris were observed in the eastern section of Study Area 5 along the
northwest trending S.W. 157th Avenue (currently an unimproved dirt road) that parallels the
eastern boundary of Study Area 5 and along Bird Drive, which parallels the southern boundary of
Study Area 5. The areas of debris observed by BEM included white goods, construction debris,
tires, and abandoned automobiles. BEM’s site inspection conducted March 8, 2003, identified
several new piles of construction debris (tile, concrete, bathroom fixtures, and furniture) located
along the right of way of the dirt roads.

No evidence of the following RECs were observed on the land tracts which comprise Study
Area 5:

•  Active industrial or commercial activities
•  Onsite structures
•  Cattle dip vats
•  Evidence of leachate to seeps
•  Evidence of chemical holding ponds
•  On-site grass airstrips
•  Aboveground or underground petroleum storage tanks
•  Foliage nurseries
•  Agriculture use (row crop farming, citrus production, livestock)
•  Municipal waste or industrial sludge disposal activities
•  Chemical mix or storage areas.

5.3 Adjacent Property Observations

BEM observed the adjacent properties while conducting the aerial and vehicle inspection of
Study Area 5. BEM observed that the north and west adjacent properties consist of undeveloped
forest associated with Study Area 4. The eastern and southern adjacent properties were formerly
undeveloped forest that are currently being developed as large residential subdivisions.
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6.0 REPORT SUMMARY

6.1 Summary of Findings

Based upon the initial site inspection conducted by the SFWMD and BEM on 8 January 2003,
several potential recognized environmental conditions (RECs) were identified within the vicinity
of the entire Bird Drive Recharge Area and on the surrounding offsite properties. The potential
RECs that were identified as requiring investigation (interviews, review of records, etc.) to assess
their potential environmental risk to the Study Area 5 project area included:

RECs Within Study Area 5

•  Presence of an electrical substation located in the southeast section of Study Area 5.
Potential environmental conditions include the presence of aboveground or underground
petroleum storage tanks, emergency generators that utilize diesel fuel, and electrical
transformers containing PCBs.

•  Dumping of surficial debris including abandoned vehicles and construction debris within
the right of way of S.W. 157 Avenue located along the eastern boundary of Study Area 5
and along the right of way of Bird Drive located along the southern boundary of Study Area
5.

RECs in Adjacent and Surrounding Area

•  Presence of a commercial/industrial area including a large cement plant located
approximately 1.5 miles southwest of the Study Area 5.

•  Presence of a former U.S. Army transmitter facility located approximately 1 mile west of
the western boundary of Study Area 5.

•  Presence of an active petroleum service station (Dade Corners service station) located
approximately 1.5 miles northwest of Study Area 5, at the southeast corner of the U.S.
Highway 41 and Krome Avenue intersection.

•  Presence of a trucking facility with petroleum storage tanks located approximately 1.5
miles northwest of Study Area 5, at the southwest corner of the U.S. Highway 41 and
Krome Avenue intersection.

•  Potential for disposal of construction debris from the development of the high-density
residential communities along the eastern adjacent property.

Based upon the information obtained from reviews of historic aerial photographs, records on file
with Dade County, interviews with knowledgeable personnel, and observations of the property
during the site inspection, no potential recognized environmental conditions on the land tracts
located within Study Area 5 from the potential use, storage, or disposal of hazardous materials
except for the parcel of land containing the electrical substation. Based upon information
obtained from a representative of FPL, no environmental impacts are known to exist at the
electrical substation from their use or storage of hazardous materials at the substation. In fact,
FPL indicated that there is no known PCB-containing equipment at the substation. FPL informed
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BEM that in the event of a discharge from a facility owned or maintained by the power company,
the power company assumes financial responsibility for proper cleanup and disposal of materials.

No existing environmental conditions were identified for the land tracts of Study Area 5
that would inhibit their proposed use for water storage or wetland restoration.

BEM’s review of historic aerial photographs indicated that Study Area 5 has remained
undeveloped forest during the entire period covered by the historic aerial photograph review (40
years). Tract 310-028,currently owned by FPL is the only land tract located within Study Area 5
that appeared developed during the site inspections. Based upon the aerial photograph review,
Tract 310-028 was developed as an electrical substation in the early-1990’s. The historic aerial
photograph review did not identify any agriculture activities on any of the land tracts that make
up Study Area 5.

6.2 Opinion

Based upon the information obtained during the Phase I ESA for Study Area 5, no off-site
activities were identified that have environmentally impacted the site based upon available
records and reports on file with Dade County and DERM.

It should also be noted that the land tracts listed in the Summary of Findings and Correction
Action Costs for Study Area 5 (Tables E-1 and 6-1) were identified in the field using various
maps provided by the SFWMD. There are no survey markers that identify the exact boundaries
of each individual land tract located within Study Area 5.

6.3 Conclusions and Recommendations

This Phase I environmental assessment has revealed no recognized environmental conditions in
connection with the land tracts that comprise Study Area 5 of the Bird Drive Recharge Area from
their the use, storage or disposal of hazardous chemicals.

No existing environmental conditions were identified from the use, storage or disposal of
hazardous chemicals for the land tracts of Study Area 5 that would inhibit their proposed
use for water storage or wetland restoration. The SFWMD should inspect the electrical
substation located on Tract 310-028 to ensure that no hazardous chemicals are discharged onto
the soil or to the underlying aquifer upon its decommission.

Currently, there are no gates to prevent unauthorized access onto the Bird Drive project area.
BEM recommends that efforts should be implemented to prevent unauthorized access to the site
and prevent future disposal of debris on the properties. Based upon BEM’s March 8, 2003, site
inspection of Study Area 5, it appears that disposal of debris including tile, wood, bathroom
fixtures and furniture is occurring along 157th Avenue and Bird Drive. Inspections of the property
by the SFWMD or other assigned personnel should be conducted on a routine basis to ensure that
no hazardous materials are disposed on the property.

Based upon the historic aerial photograph review, none of the land tracts located within the Study
Area 5 boundary were utilized for agriculture purposes (row crops, citrus).
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The existing debris observed along the right of way for S.W. 157th Avenue and Bird Drive should
be removed and properly disposed prior to purchase of the land tracts. Table 6-1 summarizes the
findings, corrective measures and estimated costs for the removal of the onsite debris associated
with the Study Area 5 project.

Based upon information obtained from the SFWMD, construction of the Bird Drive Recharge
Area is scheduled for 2009. If the District intends to lease back the land tracts during the interim
period, it is recommended that a Best Management Plan be completed for the project area. The
Best Management Plan may be inclusive of Study Areas 1 though 5 if the on-site activities during
the interim period are similar in nature. If different land-use activities are conducted at the site
during the interim period, then a specific Best Management Plan may be required to address each
interim land use.

If dewatering activities are conducted during the construction or excavation of the Bird Drive
Recharge Area, the SFWMD should contact the appropriate DERM agencies (Petroleum Storage
Tank Section, Solid Waste Section) to take the necessary precautions to prevent the migration of
potential contaminant plumes to the site from any offsite facilities.

BEM recommends that prior to development of the Bird Drive Shallow and Deep Water
Reservoir that the SFWMD conduct surveys for Special Resource issues including but not
limited to asbestos and lead paint, threatened and endangered species, wetlands, historic markers,
and archeological sites. Based upon information provided by the SFWMD these issues will be
addressed by others during the various development stages of the Bird Drive Recharge Area.
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Table 6-1
Summary of Findings & Corrective Action Costs for Study Area 5

Phase I Environmental Site Assessment, Bird Drive Recharge Area – Study Area 5

Property And Tract Number Conclusions Recommendations Residential or
Industrial Use

Water Storage
Impoundment

Reservoir or Wetlands

Estimated
Corrective

Action Costs
Right of way along S.W. 157th

Avenue
Presence of abandoned vehicles and
construction debris located along the
right of way for S.W. 157th Avenue.

Removal of approximately
30 cubic yards of debris.

X $1,500

Various land tracts located
along Bird Drive

Presence of abandoned vehicles and
construction debris along the right of
way for Bird Drive, located along the
southern boundary of Study Area 5.

Removal of approximately
30 cubic yards of debris.

X $1,500

Total Costs $3,000 $0
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7.0 LIST OF REFERENCES AND CONTACTS

Summary of References

Database Report – Bird Drive Project Area
Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
3530 Post Road
Southport, Connecticut 06490
(800) 352-0050

Aerial Photographs: 1963, 1968, 1972, 1977, 1983,
1984, 1988, 1992, 1997 & 2002
Dade County Public Works – Printing Department
111 Northwest First Street
Miami, Florida 33128

South Florida Water Management District
Memorandum dated September 26, 1997
Phase I ESA, East Coast Buffer Parcels, Cell #28
Dade County, Florida

Standard Practice for Environmental Site
Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment Process
Prepared by American Society for Testing and
Materials
ASTM Designation: E1527-00

Flood Zone Maps #12025C-0165J and #12025C-
0255J Dated March 2, 1994
Dade County Environmental Resource Management
33 S.W. 2nd Avenue
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 372-6473

City Directories
1965 Through 2000
Dade County Public Library
Miami, Florida

Soil Survey of Dade County, Florida
United States Department of Agriculture and the
University of Florida Agricultural Experimental
Station

USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Maps
South Miami NW – 1955 & 1988
Hialeah SW - 1988
Dade County Public Library
Miami, Florida
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Summary of Contacts

Emily Young
DERM – Endangered Lands Department
111 N.W. 1st Street, Suite 1610
Miami, Florida 33128
(305) 372-6781

Joe Seaman
DERM – Storage Tank Section
33 S.W. 2nd Avenue, Suite 700
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 372-6700

Robert Bridgers
U.S. Army Corps of Engineers – Jacksonville
District
Jacksonville, Florida
(904) 232-3085

Sam Laite
DERM – Restoration & Enforcement Section
33 S.W. 2nd Avenue, Suite 1000
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 372-6913

Mike Gambino
DERM – Water Management Section
33 S.W. 2nd Avenue, Suite 200
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 372-6473

Tanya Van Dyck
DERM – Division File System
33 S.W. 2nd Avenue, Suite 700
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 372-6718

Damon Holness
Miami-Dade County Department of Planning and
Zoning
111 N.W. 1st Street, 12th Floor, Suite 210
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 375-1808

Harvey Kottke, P.E.
DERM-Water Supply Section
33 S.W. 2nd Avenue, Suite 500
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 372-6524

Luisa Guerra
DERM - Hazardous Facilities Section
33 S.W. 2nd Avenue, Suite 600
Miami, Florida 33130
(305) 372-6622

Alejandro Vergara
DERM – Waste Regulation Section
33 S.W. 2nd Avenue, Suite 800
Miami, Florida, 33130 (305) 372-6447
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Scope of Work
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930 Woodcock Road, Suite 101  Orlando, FL  32803   Tel. (407) 894-9900   Fax. (407) 894-1089
New Jersey   Arizona   Washington, D.C.   Kansas City   New Mexico   Virginia

January 13, 2003
BP-2028PSES

Bob Taylor
Senior Environmental Engineer
South Florida Water Management District
3932 RCA Boulevard, Suite #3210
North Palm Beach, Florida 33410

RE: Proposal – Modified Phase I ESA
Bird Drive CERP Project
Dade County, Florida

Dear Mr. Taylor:

BEM Systems, Inc. (BEM) is pleased to submit to the South Florida Water Management District
(SFWMD) this Cost Proposal to perform a modified Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
(ESA) at the Bird Drive Comprehensive Everglades Restoration Program (CERP) project area
(site) located in the southeast section of the Krome Avenue and U.S. Highway 41 intersection in
Dade County, Florida. The SFWMD has divided the project area into five cells based upon the
District’s acquisition schedule. Each project cell contains a various number of land tracts that are
currently owned by private individuals and various holding companies (corporations). The size of
the individual land tracts range from 0.5 to 77 acres and according to the SFWMD, over one
hundred land tracts comprise the Bird Drive Deep and Shallow Recharge Project Area. This
proposal was developed based upon the initial site inspection of the subject property conducted
by the SFWMD and BEM on January 8, 2003 and follow-up discussions with SFWMD personnel
regarding the proposed final report format for this project. This proposal describes the scope of
work for the Bird Drive CERP Project and includes:

! A historic aerial photograph review of readily available photographs;

! A regulatory file review;

! Aerial inspection (helicopter) of the land tracts within each project cell;

! A drive-through inspection of the site along the perimeter and interior limerock access roads;

! Interviews of regulatory personnel to assess the presence of potential areas of recognized
environmental conditions (RECs) including landfills, former Department of Defense artillery
ranges, mining, or other activities of environmental concern; and

! Preparation of a modified Phase I ESA report that provides a summary of the findings for
each project cell and identifies those areas of the project area with RECs. Based on the large
number of land tracts the SFWMD has requested that the Phase I ESA report for this project
be compiled in a table format to reduce the time and costs required to complete the Phase I
ESA for the Bird Drive CERP project area.
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The proposed future CERP land use for this property includes the construction of a surface water
treatment area (STA) with shallow and deep water storage areas.

BACKGROUND

On January 8, 2003, Chris Pisarri of BEM and Bob Taylor of SFWMD conducted the initial site
inspection of the project area to observe the current landuse. It was observed that there is no vehicle
access from Krome Avenue into the interior of the subject properties. It was also observed that high-
density residential development is under construction along the eastern and southeastern property
boundaries. Several limerock roads which extend along the boundary of the site and through the interior
of several of the project cells were traversed during the initial site inspection. It was observed that
surficial debris including wood, metal siding, abandoned automobiles and general construction debris was
scattered along the dirt roads and on the interior of the land tracts. A majority of the observed land tracts
are undeveloped and consist of dense to thinned melaleuca forest. The interior sections of these parcels
are not accessible by vehicle due to the thick vegetation and muddy soil. The purpose of this modified
Phase I ESA is to assess if any activities have occurred at the properties that have the potential to impact
the environment or that may affect the proposed future CERP land use of the properties.

COSTS AND ASSUMPTIONS

Based upon conversations with the SFWMD, BEM has prepared this cost proposal to prepare a modified
Phase I ESA report. The SFWMD stream-lined the Phase I ESA activities and reduce the overall costs by
limiting the scope of work. Areas of REC that warrant additional site investigations will be addressed in a
separate Phase II ESA. The modified Phase I ESA will be conducted at the Bird Drive project area using
the following assumptions:

1. The Phase I ESA will not be conducted in accordance to the requirements of the American Society for
Testing and Materials Standard E 1527-00.

2. Access for BEM to inspect the subject properties will be obtained by the SFWMD prior to
commencement of this assessment.

3. Due to the large number of property owners, BEM will not be required to submit owner interview
forms or conduct interviews with the landowners, tenants or property managers.

4. The assessment activities and project report will be conducted on each of the SFWMD project cells
based upon the acquisition priority.

5. The historic landuse investigation will be limited to a review of readily available aerial photographs
and interviews of select individuals at various government agencies including the Dade County
Environmental Resources Management and the Florida Department of Environmental Protection.

6. BEM will not be required to estimate the amount or costs associated with the removal of surficial
debris on each individual land tract.

7. The report format for the modified Phase I ESA will consist of:
! summary tables (when applicable),

! a summary of the historic aerial photograph review,

! a summary of the interviewed knowledgeable persons with the various government agencies,

! a summary of the commercial regulatory database search, and
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! a summary of the findings of the modified Phase I ESA and recommendations (if any) for further
assessment of any RECs.

At the request of the SFWMD, BEM has prepared a cost estimate to complete the modified Phase I ESA
of the Bird Drive project area on a cell by cell basis as summarized below.

•  Deep Water Cell #1 (projected SFWMD completion date – 3/30/03) $12,489.88.
•  Deep Water Cell #2 (projected SFWMD completion date – 4/15/03) $12,489.88.
•  Shallow Water Cell #3 (projected SFWMD completion date – 5/15/03) $12,489.88.
•  Shallow Water Cell #4 (projected SFWMD completion date – 5/15/03) $12,489.87.
•  Cell #5 (projected SFWMD completion date not provided) $12,489.87.

The entire cost estimate for the Bird Drive CERP project is $62,449.38. A summary of the costs
associated with the Phase I assessment are summarized on Table 1. BEM’s cost assumes that the
modified Phase I ESA report will be drafted so that each project cell will have a “stand alone” report or be
merged into a single report that encompass all of the project cells. BEM has estimated that two staff
members will be utilized per project cell to conduct the field assessment activities for this project. The
proposed cost summary assumes that:

1. Two, ten-hour days will be required per project cell to conduct the field inspections. One of
the assessment days will be conducted by use of a helicopter and the other day will be
utilized to ground-truth the observations from the aerial inspection.

2. Two, eight-hour days will be required per project cell to conduct the historic aerial
photograph review and conduct telephone interviews with knowledgeable personnel at the
various government agencies. If necessary, BEM will also review readily available records
on file with the agencies.

If you have any questions or concerns with the above SOW and/or the proposed analyses, please contact
me so we can discuss them in detail.  Thank you for the opportunity to provide the SFWMD with this
proposal.  If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at (407) 894-9900.

Sincerely,

BEM SYSTEMS, INC.

_____________________
Robert Sorvillo
Project Manager

Attachments

cc: File
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Appendix B
EDR Database Report
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
(EDR).

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

BIRD DRIVE CERP PROGRAM
MIAMI, FL 33185

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ( "reasonably ascertainable ") government
records within the requested search area for the following databases:

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information
                                                System
CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
CORRACTS Corrective Action Report
RCRIS-TSD Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System
RCRIS-LQG Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System
ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

STATE ASTM STANDARD

SHWS Florida’s State-Funded Action Sites
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions
HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
MINES Mines Master Index File
NPL Liens Federal Superfund Liens
PADS PCB Activity Database System
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, &
                                                Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)

STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

Fl Sites Sites List
FL Cattle Dip. Vats Cattle Dipping Vats
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PRIORITYCLEANERS Priority Ranking List
DRY CLEANERS Drycleaning Facilities
Miami-Dade Co. SPILL Fuel Spills Cases
Miami-Dade Co. AP Air Permit Sites
Miami-Dade Co. IWP Industrial Waste Permit Sites

EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES

Coal Gas Former Manufactured Gas (Coal Gas) Sites

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified.

Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed data on
individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

RCRIS: The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act database includes selected information on sites
that generate, store, treat, or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Act. The source of this
database is the U.S. EPA.

     A review of the RCRIS-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/09/2002 has revealed that there are
     3 RCRIS-SQG sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

92  814 SW 177TH AVE     COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORP
254  18201 SW 12TH ST     USDJ INS KROME SERVICE PROCESS
278  15951 SW 42ND ST     FPL NEWTON SUBSTATION

STATE ASTM STANDARD

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid waste
disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Department of
Environmental Protection’s Facility Directory (Solid Waste Facilities).

     A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 SWF/LF site  within the
     searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

243  17400 TAMIAMI TRAIL (US     TRAIL GLADE RANGES
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LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental
Protection’s PCTO1--Petroleum Contamination Detail Report.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/22/2002 has revealed that there are 3
     LUST sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

31  335 KROME AVE     STRANO FARMS
52  17696 SW 8 ST     DADE CORNERS MARKETPLACE CORP
92  805 SW 177TH AVE     COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORP

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the
Department of Environmental Protection’s SC102--Facility/Owner/Tank Report.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/22/2002 has revealed that there are 4 UST
     sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

52  850 SW 177 AVE     COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORP.
152  805 SW 177TH AVE     COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORP
254  18201 SW 12 ST     U.S. INS./ KROME SERVICE PROCE
2911  15700 SW 56 ST     GULF PRODUCTS

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other sources of
information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);
Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide
Rodenticide Act] and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS;
DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement
cases for all environmental statutes); Federal Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting
Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA Chemicals in Commerce Information System
(CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS; and TSCA. The source of this
database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

     A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/10/2002 has revealed that there are 3
     FINDS sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

92  814 SW 177TH AVE     COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORP
254  18201 SW 12TH ST     USDJ INS KROME SERVICE PROCESS
278  15951 SW 42ND ST     FPL NEWTON SUBSTATION
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STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

AST: The Aboveground Storage Tank database contains registered ASTs. The data come from the
 Department of Environmental Protection’s SC102--Facility/Owner/Tank Report.

     A review of the AST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 11/22/2002 has revealed that there are 2 AST
     sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

92  805 SW 177TH AVE     COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORP
2810  5800 SW 177TH AVE     CONRAD YELVINGTON DIST INC

DADE GTO: Grease Trap Sites. Any non-residential facility that discharges waste to a sanitary sewar.

     A review of the Miami-Dade Co. GTO list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 4 Miami-Dade
     Co. GTO sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

267  4292 SW 152 AVE #4292     BOLERO’S RESTAURANT
277  4276 SW 152 AVE     FRITANGA INTERNACIONAL
277  4210 SW 152 AVE     CHINA TOWN WEST RESTAURANT
277  4210 SW 152 AVE     PUBLIX STORE #0588

Env. Assess.: Environmental Assessment sites are contaminated sites (Non-Leaking Underground Petroleum Tanks)
under the state cleanup program.
 Statewide oil and hazardous materials inland incidents

     A review of the SPILLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/14/2003 has revealed that there is 1
     SPILLS site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

266  SW 147TH AVENUE  /  38T     Not reported

ENFORCEMENT:  The Miami-Dade County Enforcement Case Tracking System comes from the Department
of Environmental Resources Management.

     A review of the Miami-Dade Co. ENF list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 6 Miami-Dade
     Co. ENF sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

52  17696 SW 8 ST     DADE CORNERS MARKETPLACE CORP
92  17696 SW 8 ST     DOLLAR
265  14905 SW 38 ST     VOID-SAYEGH
265  14905 SW 38 ST     RISAYCA INVESTMENTS, INC
289  15553 SW 55 TER     AVELINO & SYLVIA HERNANDEZ
2912  16406 SW 77 TER     CONTINENTAL HOMES OF FLORIDA
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Florida Wastewater: Domestic and Industrial Wastewater Facilities

     A review of the WASTEWATER list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 WASTEWATER site 
     within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

254  18201 SW 12 ST     U.S. INS./ KROME SERVICE PROCE

HW DC: Hazardous Waste Agency. Sites with potential to generate waste. The list comes from
the Miami-Dade County Department of Environmental Resources Management.

     A review of the Miami-Dade Co. HWS list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 Miami-Dade
     Co. HWS site  within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

52  17696 SW 8 ST     DADE CORNERS MARKETPLACE CORP

IND WASTE : Miami-Dade County Industrial Waste list comes from the Department of Environmental
Resources Management.

     A review of the Miami-Dade Co. IW2-4 list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 4
     Miami-Dade Co. IW2-4 sites within the searched area.

PageMap ID     Address     Site __________     ________     ________

52  850 SW 177 AVE     COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORP.
254  18201 SW 12 ST     U.S. INS./ KROME SERVICE PROCE
277  4230 SW 152 AVE     E.A.V. DENTAL, P.A.
277  15200 SW 42 ST     WALGREENS # 06442



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC921349.1s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 6

Please refer to the end of the findings report for unmapped orphan sites due to poor or inadequate address information.



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Total
Database Plotted

FEDERAL ASTM STANDARD

    0NPL
    0Proposed NPL
    0CERCLIS
    0CERC-NFRAP
    0CORRACTS
    0RCRIS-TSD
    0RCRIS Lg. Quan. Gen.
    3RCRIS Sm. Quan. Gen.
    0ERNS

STATE ASTM STANDARD

    0State Haz. Waste
    1State Landfill
    3LUST
    4UST
    0INDIAN UST

FEDERAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

    0CONSENT
    0ROD
    0Delisted NPL
    3FINDS
    0HMIRS
    0MLTS
    0MINES
    0NPL Liens
    0PADS
    0RAATS
    0TRIS
    0TSCA
    0SSTS
    0FTTS

STATE OR LOCAL ASTM SUPPLEMENTAL

    2AST
    0FL Sites
    0FL Cattle Dip. Vats
    4Miami-Dade Co. GTO
    1SPILLS
    0PRIORITYCLEANERS
    0Dry Cleaners
    6Miami-Dade Co. ENF
    1Wastewater
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Total
Database Plotted

    0Miami-Dade Co. SPILL
    1Miami-Dade Co. HWS
    0Miami-Dade Co. AP
    0Miami-Dade Co. IWP
    4Miami-Dade Co. IW2-4

EDR PROPRIETARY HISTORICAL DATABASES

    0Coal Gas

NOTES:

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

Coal Gas Site Search: No site was found in a search of Real Property Scan’s ENVIROHAZ database.

                         Not reportedLetter of Intent Date:
                         06/30/92Application Recvd Date:
                         StateCleanup Lead :
                         Abandoned Tank Restoration ProgramCleanup Program:
                         13454Cleanup Eligibility Id:
                         Not reportedScore:
                         Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                         Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                         1986-07-01Regulation Began:
                         Vehicular FuelsSubstance Category:
                         Unknown/Not reportedPollutant Substance:
                         15672Pollutant ID:
                         Not reportedContaminated Monitoring Well:
                         Not reportedContaminated Ground Water:
                         Not reportedContaminated Surface Water:
                         Not reportedContaminated Soil:
                         Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells:
                         Not reportedContaminated Media ID:
                         12/14/92Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedScore Effective Date:
                         Local ProgramDischarge Lead Agency:
                         Not reportedOther Source Description:
                         Abandoned Tank RestorationInformation Source:
                         No Cleanup RequiredClean Up Required by 62-770:
                         04/23/01Discharge Cleanup Status Date:
                         Cleanup Not Required (Explanation: Cleanup Not Required by Chapter 17-770 Rules)Discharge Cleanup Status:
                         12474Pct Discharge Combined With:
                         06/30/92Discharge Date:
                         COMPLETEDClean Up Work Status:
                         12474Discharge ID:

                         Not reportedFacility Cleanup Rank:
                         Not reportedFacility Cleanup Score:
                         Chapter 17-770 rule, or no contamination was found by inspection
                         Not Required (Explanation: All related discharges either did not require cleanup per Facility Cleanup Status:

Not reportedAddress Update:Not reportedName Update:
10799Contamination ID:07/15/92Related Party Begin:

(305) 247-2362Related Party Phone:
VITO STRANORelated Prty Contact:

ACCOUNT OWNERRelated Party Role:20987Related Party ID:
NoRP Bad Address:
FLORIDA CITY, FL 33034
PO BOX 343064Related Party Addr:
STRANO FARMSRelated Party:
(305) 247-2362Facility Phone:
STRANO, ROSARIOOperator:

AgriculturalFacility Type:CLOSEDFacility Status:
25˚ 21´ 0˝ / 80˚ 29´ 10˝Lat/long:Not reportedRange:
Not reportedTownship:Not reportedSection:
DADEFacility County:SEFacility District:
STATERegion:9201999Facility ID:

LUST:

MIAMI, FL  0
335 KROME AVE    N/A

1 LUSTSTRANO FARMS S104513245
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                         Not reportedResponsible Party Name :
                         Not reportedResponsible Party Begin Date :
                         Not reportedPrimary Responsible Party Role :
                         Not reportedPrimary Responsible Party Id :
                         Not reportedAddress Update :
                         Not reportedName Update :
                         Not reportedOperator :
                         Not reportedFacility Phone :
                         Not reportedType :
                         Not reportedFacility Status :
                         Not reportedCleanup Status :
                         Not reportedRank :
                         Not reportedScore Effective :
                         Not reportedScore Ranked :
                         Not reportedCounty Code :

                         Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comment:
                         Not reportedSR Complete:
                         Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                         Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Recieved:
                         Not reportedSR Cost:
                         Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedOther Treatment:
                         NoSoil Treatment:
                         NoSoil Tonnage Removed:
                         NoSoil Removal:
                         NoFree Product Removal:
                         Not reportedSR Written Date:
                         Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                         Not reportedSR Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedSR Task ID:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Completion Date:
                         StateSA Cleanup Responsible:
                         29187SA ID:
                         Not reportedSRC Comment:
                         Not reportedSRC Status Effective Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Action Type:
                         Not reportedRa Actual Years to Complete:
                         Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                         StateRA Cleanup Responsible:
                         29189RA Task ID:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Order Completion Date:
                         StateRAP Cleanup Responsible:
                         29188RAP Task ID:

                         03/17/93Eligibility Letter Sent:
                         NoRedetermined:
                         IEligibility Status Date:
                         03/17/93Eligibility Status:

STRANO FARMS  (Continued) S104513245
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                         Not reportedResponsible Party Bad Address :
                         Not reportedContact :
                         Not reportedResponsible Party Phone :
                         Not reportedResponsible Party Address:

STRANO FARMS  (Continued) S104513245

0.00Facility Code:
YesPermitted:
MSP05Shell Name:
0001376Permit Number:
UTPermit Section:
1267Facility ID:

FL UST DADE COUNTY:

 YesPermitted:
0001363File Number:CETIShell Name:
DADERegion:22.00Facility Code:
IW5Permit Section:1267.00Facility ID:

FL Industrial Waste:

MIAMI, FL  33194
Miami-Dade Co. IW2-4850 SW 177 AVE    N/A

2 USTCOMMERCIAL CARRIER CORP. U003299469

                         Local ProgramDischarge Lead Agency:
                         Not reportedOther Source Description:
                         Discharge NotificationInformation Source:
                         New Cleanup RequiredClean Up Required by 62-770:
                         06/29/01Discharge Cleanup Status Date:
                         Discharge Notification ReceivedDischarge Cleanup Status:
                         14819Pct Discharge Combined With:
                         12/12/88Discharge Date:
                         ACTIVEClean Up Work Status:
                         14819Discharge ID:

                         12051Facility Cleanup Rank:
                         9Facility Cleanup Score:
                         Chapter 17-770 rule, or no contamination was found by inspection
                         Not Required (Explanation: All related discharges either did not require cleanup per Facility Cleanup Status:

07/22/98Address Update:08/26/99Name Update:
12526Contamination ID:08/26/99Related Party Begin:

(305) 553-6203Related Party Phone:
JORGE & ISIDRO ALMIRALLRelated Prty Contact:

ACCOUNT OWNERRelated Party Role:49194Related Party ID:
NoRP Bad Address:
MIAMI, FL 33194
17696 SW 8TH AVERelated Party Addr:
ALMIRALL, JORGE & ISIDRORelated Party:
(305) 553-6203Facility Phone:
JORGE ALMIRALLOperator:

Retail StationFacility Type:OPENFacility Status:
25˚ 45´ 40˝ / 80˚ 28´ 52˝Lat/long:6Range:
39Township:54Section:
DADEFacility County:SEFacility District:
STATERegion:8504347Facility ID:

LUST:

Miami-Dade Co. ENFMIAMI, FL  33194
Miami-Dade Co. HWS17696 SW 8 ST    N/A

2 LUSTDADE CORNERS MARKETPLACE CORP S104512295
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                         Not reportedSR Cost:
                         Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedOther Treatment:
                         NoSoil Treatment:
                         NoSoil Tonnage Removed:
                         NoSoil Removal:
                         NoFree Product Removal:
                         Not reportedSR Written Date:
                         Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                         Not reportedSR Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedSR Task ID:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedSA Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedSA ID:
                         Not reportedSRC Comment:
                         Not reportedSRC Status Effective Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Action Type:
                         Not reportedRa Actual Years to Complete:
                         Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedRA Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedRA Task ID:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Order Completion Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedRAP Task ID:

                         Not reportedEligibility Letter Sent:
                         NoRedetermined:
                         Not reportedEligibility Status Date:
                         Not reportedEligibility Status:
                         Not reportedLetter of Intent Date:
                         Not reportedApplication Recvd Date:
                         PreapprovalCleanup Lead :
                         Petroleum Contamination Participation ProgramCleanup Program:
                         15895Cleanup Eligibility Id:
                         9Score:
                         Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                         Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                         Not reportedRegulation Began:
                         Not reportedSubstance Category:
                         Not reportedPollutant Substance:
                         Not reportedPollutant ID:
                         Not reportedContaminated Monitoring Well:
                         Not reportedContaminated Ground Water:
                         Not reportedContaminated Surface Water:
                         Not reportedContaminated Soil:
                         Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells:
                         Not reportedContaminated Media ID:
                         Not reportedInspection Date:
                         06/29/01Score Effective Date:

DADE CORNERS MARKETPLACE CORP  (Continued) S104512295
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Map ID
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EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                         StateSA Cleanup Responsible:
                         34717SA ID:
                         Not reportedSRC Comment:
                         Not reportedSRC Status Effective Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Action Type:
                         Not reportedRa Actual Years to Complete:
                         Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                         StateRA Cleanup Responsible:
                         34719RA Task ID:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Order Completion Date:
                         StateRAP Cleanup Responsible:
                         34718RAP Task ID:

                         12/20/89Eligibility Letter Sent:
                         NoRedetermined:
                         IEligibility Status Date:
                         12/20/89Eligibility Status:
                         Not reportedLetter of Intent Date:
                         09/01/88Application Recvd Date:
                         StateCleanup Lead :
                         Early Detection InitiativeCleanup Program:
                         15896Cleanup Eligibility Id:
                         Not reportedScore:
                         Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                         Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                         Not reportedRegulation Began:
                         Not reportedSubstance Category:
                         Not reportedPollutant Substance:
                         Not reportedPollutant ID:
                         Not reportedContaminated Monitoring Well:
                         Not reportedContaminated Ground Water:
                         Not reportedContaminated Surface Water:
                         Not reportedContaminated Soil:
                         Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells:
                         Not reportedContaminated Media ID:
                         08/15/89Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedScore Effective Date:
                         Not reportedDischarge Lead Agency:
                         Not reportedOther Source Description:
                         EDIInformation Source:
                         No Cleanup RequiredClean Up Required by 62-770:
                         05/29/01Discharge Cleanup Status Date:
                         Cleanup Not Required (Explanation: Cleanup Not Required by Chapter 17-770 Rules)Discharge Cleanup Status:
                         14820Pct Discharge Combined With:
                         11/17/87Discharge Date:
                         COMPLETEDClean Up Work Status:
                         14820Discharge ID:

                         Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comment:
                         Not reportedSR Complete:
                         Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                         Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Recieved:

DADE CORNERS MARKETPLACE CORP  (Continued) S104512295
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  3049060010101Folio Num:
  5/12/95 0:00:00Status Date:
  Underground TanksFacility Type:
  DADERegion:

  RAMDIJEnforcement Officer:
  3049060010101Folio Num:
  7/7/94 0:00:00Status Date:
  Underground TanksFacility Type:
  DADERegion:

  VERRIFEnforcement Officer:
  3049060010010Folio Num:
  7/20/90 0:00:00Status Date:
  Underground TanksFacility Type:
  DADERegion:

FL Enforcement:

                         NoResponsible Party Bad Address :
                         JORGE & ISIDRO ALMIRALLContact :
                         (305) 553-6203Responsible Party Phone :
                         MIAMI, FL 33194
                         17696 SW 8TH AVEResponsible Party Address:
                         ALMIRALL, JORGE & ISIDROResponsible Party Name :
                         08/26/99Responsible Party Begin Date :
                         ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary Responsible Party Role :
                         49194Primary Responsible Party Id :
                         07/22/98Address Update :
                         08/26/99Name Update :
                         JORGE ALMIRALLOperator :
                         (305) 553-6203Facility Phone :
                         AType :
                         OPENFacility Status :
                         NREQCleanup Status :
                         12051Rank :
                         06/29/01Score Effective :
                         9Score Ranked :
                         13County Code :

                         Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comment:
                         Not reportedSR Complete:
                         Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                         Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Recieved:
                         Not reportedSR Cost:
                         Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedOther Treatment:
                         NoSoil Treatment:
                         NoSoil Tonnage Removed:
                         NoSoil Removal:
                         NoFree Product Removal:
                         Not reportedSR Written Date:
                         Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                         StateSR Cleanup Responsible:
                         34716SR Task ID:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Completion Date:

DADE CORNERS MARKETPLACE CORP  (Continued) S104512295
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 518840.06Y Co-ordinate :
 827162.00X Co-ordinate :

               WWCone of Influence Travel Time :
               WWCone of Influence Name :

 0.00Rank :
 PENDINGEligibility :
 3049060010100Property Tax Folio # :
 8504347Dept Number :
 PCPPClass :
 01Phase :
 850.00Permit Number :
 UTPermit Section :
  DADERegion:

HW DC:

  LEALMEnforcement Officer:

DADE CORNERS MARKETPLACE CORP  (Continued) S104512295

  QURESSEnforcement Officer:
  3049060010101Folio Num:
  3/16/94 0:00:00Status Date:
  Underground TanksFacility Type:
  DADERegion:

FL Enforcement:

MIAMI, FL  
17696 SW 8 ST    N/A

2 Miami-Dade Co. ENFDOLLAR S103831166

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system (RCRAINFO)
Facility Registry System (FRS)

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
FINDS:

No violations foundViolation Status:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
NoUsed Oil Recyc:
Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

(305) 226-8552
BURNETT HARRYContact:

FLD981758113EPA ID:
(305) 226-8552
BURNETT HARRY MGROwner:

RCRIS:

MIAMI, FL  33144
FINDS814 SW 177TH AVE FLD981758113

2 RCRIS-SQGCOMMERCIAL CARRIER CORP 1000298000

54STownship:012Section:
DADEFacility County:SEFacility District:
STATERegion:8504246Facility ID:

LUST:

MIAMI, FL  33144
AST805 SW 177TH AVE    N/A

2 LUSTCOMMERCIAL CARRIER CORP S104512046
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                         Not reportedRAP Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Order Completion Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedRAP Task ID:

                         Not reportedEligibility Letter Sent:
                         NoRedetermined:
                         Not reportedEligibility Status Date:
                         Not reportedEligibility Status:
                         Not reportedLetter of Intent Date:
                         Not reportedApplication Recvd Date:
                         PreapprovalCleanup Lead :
                         Petroleum Contamination Participation ProgramCleanup Program:
                         15929Cleanup Eligibility Id:
                         63Score:
                         Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                         Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                         1986-07-01Regulation Began:
                         Exempt SubstancesSubstance Category:
                         Fuel oil-on site heatPollutant Substance:
                         18190Pollutant ID:
                         Not reportedContaminated Monitoring Well:
                         Not reportedContaminated Ground Water:
                         Not reportedContaminated Surface Water:
                         Not reportedContaminated Soil:
                         Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells:
                         Not reportedContaminated Media ID:
                         05/20/94Inspection Date:
                         01/06/98Score Effective Date:
                         Local ProgramDischarge Lead Agency:
                         DRFOther Source Description:
                         Discharge NotificationInformation Source:
                         Combined Cleanup RequiredClean Up Required by 62-770:
                         02/04/02Discharge Cleanup Status Date:
                         Discharge Notification ReceivedDischarge Cleanup Status:
                         14853Pct Discharge Combined With:
                         05/20/94Discharge Date:
                         COMBINEDClean Up Work Status:
                         14853Discharge ID:

                         1941Facility Cleanup Rank:
                         63Facility Cleanup Score:
                         Chapter 17-770 rule, or no contamination was found by inspection
                         Not Required (Explanation: All related discharges either did not require cleanup per Facility Cleanup Status:

Not reportedAddress Update:Not reportedName Update:
12547Contamination ID:07/01/85Related Party Begin:

(941) 967-1101Related Party Phone:
JAMES CARDRelated Prty Contact:

ACCOUNT OWNERRelated Party Role:4498Related Party ID:
NoRP Bad Address:
AUBURNDALE, FL 33823
ATTN: JAMES CARD
PO DRAWER 67Related Party Addr:
COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORPRelated Party:
(305) 223-1289Facility Phone:
TONY WILLIAMSONOperator:

Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:OPENFacility Status:
25˚ 45´ 36˝ / 80˚ 28´ 56˝Lat/long:38ERange:

COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORP  (Continued) S104512046
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                         Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                         Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                         1986-07-01Regulation Began:
                         Vehicular FuelsSubstance Category:
                         Vehicular dieselPollutant Substance:
                         18191Pollutant ID:
                         YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                         YesContaminated Ground Water:
                         NoContaminated Surface Water:
                         YesContaminated Soil:
                         0Contaminated Drinking Wells:
                         10846Contaminated Media ID:
                         10/25/88Inspection Date:
                         08/27/98Score Effective Date:
                         Bureau of Waste CleanupDischarge Lead Agency:
                         Not reportedOther Source Description:
                         EDIInformation Source:
                         New Cleanup RequiredClean Up Required by 62-770:
                         06/28/00Discharge Cleanup Status Date:
                         NFA Complete (Explanation: No Further Action Status Approved)Discharge Cleanup Status:
                         14854Pct Discharge Combined With:
                         11/28/87Discharge Date:
                         COMPLETEDClean Up Work Status:
                         14854Discharge ID:

                         Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comment:
                         Not reportedSR Complete:
                         Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                         Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Recieved:
                         Not reportedSR Cost:
                         Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedOther Treatment:
                         NoSoil Treatment:
                         NoSoil Tonnage Removed:
                         NoSoil Removal:
                         NoFree Product Removal:
                         Not reportedSR Written Date:
                         Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                         Not reportedSR Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedSR Task ID:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedSA Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedSA ID:
                         Not reportedSRC Comment:
                         Not reportedSRC Status Effective Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Action Type:
                         Not reportedRa Actual Years to Complete:
                         Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedRA Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedRA Task ID:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedRAP Payment Date:

COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORP  (Continued) S104512046
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                         Not reportedOther Source Description:
                         Discharge NotificationInformation Source:
                         No Cleanup RequiredClean Up Required by 62-770:
                         06/14/01Discharge Cleanup Status Date:
                         Cleanup Not Required (Explanation: Cleanup Not Required by Chapter 17-770 Rules)Discharge Cleanup Status:
                         50226Pct Discharge Combined With:
                         06/17/98Discharge Date:
                         COMPLETEDClean Up Work Status:
                         50226Discharge ID:

                         Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comment:
                         Not reportedSR Complete:
                         Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                         Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Recieved:
                         Not reportedSR Cost:
                         07/23/90SR Payment Date:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedOther Treatment:
                         NoSoil Treatment:
                         NoSoil Tonnage Removed:
                         NoSoil Removal:
                         NoFree Product Removal:
                         Not reportedSR Written Date:
                         Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                         Responsible PartySR Cleanup Responsible:
                         34800SR Task ID:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                         05/17/94SA Actual Completion Date:
                         Responsible PartySA Cleanup Responsible:
                         34801SA ID:
                         Not reportedSRC Comment:
                         06/28/00SRC Status Effective Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                         05/08/00SRC Review Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                         NFASRC Action Type:
                         0Ra Actual Years to Complete:
                         Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedRA Cleanup Responsible:
                         61713RA Task ID:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                         04/28/95RAP Actual Completion Date:
                         10/13/00RAP Order Completion Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Cleanup Responsible:
                         34802RAP Task ID:

                         07/28/89Eligibility Letter Sent:
                         NoRedetermined:
                         EEligibility Status Date:
                         07/28/89Eligibility Status:
                         12/02/87Letter of Intent Date:
                         12/02/87Application Recvd Date:
                         ReimbursementCleanup Lead :
                         Early Detection InitiativeCleanup Program:
                         15930Cleanup Eligibility Id:
                         78Score:

COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORP  (Continued) S104512046
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                         Not reportedSR Payment Date:
                         Not reportedSR Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedOther Treatment:
                         NoSoil Treatment:
                         NoSoil Tonnage Removed:
                         NoSoil Removal:
                         NoFree Product Removal:
                         Not reportedSR Written Date:
                         Not reportedSR Oral Date:
                         Not reportedSR Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedSR Task ID:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedSA Payment Date:
                         Not reportedSA Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedSA Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedSA ID:
                         Not reportedSRC Comment:
                         Not reportedSRC Status Effective Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Issue Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Review Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Submit Date:
                         Not reportedSRC Action Type:
                         Not reportedRa Actual Years to Complete:
                         Not reportedRA Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedRA Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedRA Task ID:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Cost:
                         Not reportedRAP Payment Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Actual Completion Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Order Completion Date:
                         Not reportedRAP Cleanup Responsible:
                         Not reportedRAP Task ID:

                         Not reportedEligibility Letter Sent:
                         Not reportedRedetermined:
                         Not reportedEligibility Status Date:
                         Not reportedEligibility Status:
                         Not reportedLetter of Intent Date:
                         Not reportedApplication Recvd Date:
                         Not reportedCleanup Lead :
                         Not reportedCleanup Program:
                         Not reportedCleanup Eligibility Id:
                         Not reportedScore:
                         Not reportedGallons Discharged:
                         Not reportedPollutant Other Description:
                         1986-07-01Regulation Began:
                         Vehicular FuelsSubstance Category:
                         Vehicular dieselPollutant Substance:
                         32766Pollutant ID:
                         YesContaminated Monitoring Well:
                         YesContaminated Ground Water:
                         NoContaminated Surface Water:
                         YesContaminated Soil:
                         Not reportedContaminated Drinking Wells:
                         19290Contaminated Media ID:
                         06/17/98Inspection Date:
                         Not reportedScore Effective Date:
                         Local ProgramDischarge Lead Agency:

COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORP  (Continued) S104512046
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Abv, no soil contact  Piping Desc:
Tank Piping:

Not required - See Rule For Exemptions  Description:
Site/General  Category:
Not required  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Unknown/Not reported  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Unknown  Construction Desc:
15  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
AUBURNDALE, FL 33823
ATTN: JAMES CARD
PO DRAWER 67Owner Address:
JAMES CARDOwner Contact:
COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORPOwner Name:

(941) 967-1101Owner Phone:4498Owner Id:
01-JUL-1988Install Date:

Not reportedStatus Date:In serviceTank Status:
1991-04-01  Regulation Began:
Petroleum Pollutant  Category:
2000  Gallons:
New/lube oil  Description:

Substance:
New/Lube OilContent Description:Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
TANKVessel Indicator:ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
OPENFacility Status:Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:

(305) 223-1289Facility Phone:
15Tank ID:8504246Facility ID:

AST:

                         NoResponsible Party Bad Address :
                         JAMES CARDContact :
                         (941) 967-1101Responsible Party Phone :
                         AUBURNDALE, FL 33823
                         ATTN: JAMES CARD
                         PO DRAWER 67Responsible Party Address:
                         COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORPResponsible Party Name :
                         07/01/85Responsible Party Begin Date :
                         ACCOUNT OWNERPrimary Responsible Party Role :
                         4498Primary Responsible Party Id :
                         Not reportedAddress Update :
                         Not reportedName Update :
                         TONY WILLIAMSONOperator :
                         (305) 223-1289Facility Phone :
                         CType :
                         OPENFacility Status :
                         NREQCleanup Status :
                         1941Rank :
                         08/27/98Score Effective :
                         63Score Ranked :
                         13County Code :

                         Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Comment:
                         Not reportedSR Complete:
                         Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Status Date:
                         Not reportedSR Alternate Procedure Recieved:
                         Not reportedSR Cost:

COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORP  (Continued) S104512046
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Aboveground-no contact with soil  Description:
Miscellaneous Attributes  Category:

COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORP  (Continued) S104512046

30-JUN-1988Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
4000  Gallons:
Vehicular diesel  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:10Tank Id:
Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
Fuel user/Non-retailTank Content Desc:

(941) 967-1101Owner Phone:JAMES CARDOwner Contact:
AUBURNDALE, FL 33823
ATTN: JAMES CARD
PO DRAWER 67Owner Address:
COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORPOwner Name:
4498Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(305) 223-1289Facility Phone:
Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:8504246Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
01-JUL-1972Install Date:

30-JUN-1988Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
4000  Gallons:
Vehicular diesel  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:1Tank Id:
Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
Fuel user/Non-retailTank Content Desc:

(941) 967-1101Owner Phone:JAMES CARDOwner Contact:
AUBURNDALE, FL 33823
ATTN: JAMES CARD
PO DRAWER 67Owner Address:
COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORPOwner Name:
4498Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(305) 223-1289Facility Phone:
Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:8504246Facility ID:

UST:

MIAMI, FL  33144
805 SW 177TH AVE    N/A

2 USTCOMMERCIAL CARRIER CORP U003741857
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Tank Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall tank space  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Spill containment bucket  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Spill containment bucket  Construction Desc:
12  Tank Id:

Dbl wall; single mat; out tnk amt = in tmk mat  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall  Construction Desc:
12  Tank Id:

Fiberglass  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Fiberglass  Construction Desc:
12  Tank Id:

Ball Check Valve  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Ball check valve  Construction Desc:
12  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
01-JUL-1988Install Date:

Not reportedTank Status Date:In serviceTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
12000  Gallons:
Vehicular diesel  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:12Tank Id:
Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
Fuel user/Non-retailTank Content Desc:

(941) 967-1101Owner Phone:JAMES CARDOwner Contact:
AUBURNDALE, FL 33823
ATTN: JAMES CARD
PO DRAWER 67Owner Address:
COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORPOwner Name:
4498Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(305) 223-1289Facility Phone:
Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:8504246Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
01-MAR-1980Install Date:

COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORP  (Continued) U003741857
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Continuous electronic sensing  Monitoring Desc:

Interstitial space - Double wall tank  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall tank space  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Dbl wall; single mat; out tnk amt = in tmk mat  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall  Construction Desc:
14  Tank Id:

Ball Check Valve  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Ball check valve  Construction Desc:
14  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
01-JUL-1988Install Date:

Not reportedTank Status Date:In serviceTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
12000  Gallons:
Vehicular diesel  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:14Tank Id:
Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
Fuel user/Non-retailTank Content Desc:

(941) 967-1101Owner Phone:JAMES CARDOwner Contact:
AUBURNDALE, FL 33823
ATTN: JAMES CARD
PO DRAWER 67Owner Address:
COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORPOwner Name:
4498Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(305) 223-1289Facility Phone:
Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:8504246Facility ID:

Dbl wall;single mat;out pipe mat = in pip mat  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall  Piping Desc:

External Protective Coating  Description:
Corrosion Protection  Category:
External protective coating  Piping Desc:

Fiberglass  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Fiberglass  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Auto tank gauging system  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Automatic tank gauging - USTs  Monitoring Desc:

Line pressure test (AST)  Description:
Piping Monitoring  Category:
Annual piping pressure test  Monitoring Desc:

Interstitial space - Double wall tank  Description:

COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORP  (Continued) U003741857
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Tank Monitoring  Category:
Monitor dbl wall tank space  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Spill containment bucket  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Spill containment bucket  Construction Desc:
13  Tank Id:

Fiberglass  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Fiberglass  Construction Desc:
13  Tank Id:

Dbl wall; single mat; out tnk amt = in tmk mat  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall  Construction Desc:
13  Tank Id:

Ball Check Valve  Description:
Overfill/Spill  Category:
Ball check valve  Construction Desc:
13  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
01-JUL-1988Install Date:

Not reportedTank Status Date:In serviceTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
12000  Gallons:
Vehicular diesel  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:13Tank Id:
Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
Fuel user/Non-retailTank Content Desc:

(941) 967-1101Owner Phone:JAMES CARDOwner Contact:
AUBURNDALE, FL 33823
ATTN: JAMES CARD
PO DRAWER 67Owner Address:
COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORPOwner Name:
4498Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(305) 223-1289Facility Phone:
Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:8504246Facility ID:

External Protective Coating  Description:
Corrosion Protection  Category:
External protective coating  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Line pressure test (AST)  Description:
Piping Monitoring  Category:
Annual piping pressure test  Monitoring Desc:

Auto tank gauging system  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Automatic tank gauging - USTs  Monitoring Desc:

Continuous Electronic Sensing Equipment  Description:
Miscellaneous  Category:

COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORP  (Continued) U003741857
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OPENFacility Status:(305) 223-1289Facility Phone:
Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:8504246Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
01-JUL-1972Install Date:

30-JUN-1988Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
4000  Gallons:
Vehicular diesel  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:2Tank Id:
Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
Fuel user/Non-retailTank Content Desc:

(941) 967-1101Owner Phone:JAMES CARDOwner Contact:
AUBURNDALE, FL 33823
ATTN: JAMES CARD
PO DRAWER 67Owner Address:
COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORPOwner Name:
4498Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(305) 223-1289Facility Phone:
Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:8504246Facility ID:

Dbl wall;single mat;out pipe mat = in pip mat  Description:
Secondary Containment  Category:
Double wall  Piping Desc:

External Protective Coating  Description:
Corrosion Protection  Category:
External protective coating  Piping Desc:

Fiberglass  Description:
Primary Construction  Category:
Fiberglass  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Auto tank gauging system  Description:
Tank Monitoring  Category:
Automatic tank gauging - USTs  Monitoring Desc:

Line pressure test (AST)  Description:
Piping Monitoring  Category:
Annual piping pressure test  Monitoring Desc:

Interstitial space - Double wall tank  Description:

COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORP  (Continued) U003741857
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

Not reported  Monitoring Desc:
Petro Monitoring:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
01-MAR-1980Install Date:

30-JUN-1988Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
4000  Gallons:
Vehicular diesel  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:8Tank Id:
Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
Fuel user/Non-retailTank Content Desc:

(941) 967-1101Owner Phone:JAMES CARDOwner Contact:
AUBURNDALE, FL 33823
ATTN: JAMES CARD
PO DRAWER 67Owner Address:
COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORPOwner Name:
4498Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(305) 223-1289Facility Phone:
Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:8504246Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
01-MAR-1980Install Date:

30-JUN-1988Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
4000  Gallons:
Vehicular diesel  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:6Tank Id:
Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
Fuel user/Non-retailTank Content Desc:

(941) 967-1101Owner Phone:JAMES CARDOwner Contact:
AUBURNDALE, FL 33823
ATTN: JAMES CARD
PO DRAWER 67Owner Address:
COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORPOwner Name:
4498Owner Id:

COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORP  (Continued) U003741857
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
4000  Gallons:
Vehicular diesel  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:7Tank Id:
Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
Fuel user/Non-retailTank Content Desc:

(941) 967-1101Owner Phone:JAMES CARDOwner Contact:
AUBURNDALE, FL 33823
ATTN: JAMES CARD
PO DRAWER 67Owner Address:
COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORPOwner Name:
4498Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(305) 223-1289Facility Phone:
Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:8504246Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
01-MAR-1980Install Date:

30-JUN-1988Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
4000  Gallons:
Vehicular diesel  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:9Tank Id:
Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
Fuel user/Non-retailTank Content Desc:

(941) 967-1101Owner Phone:JAMES CARDOwner Contact:
AUBURNDALE, FL 33823
ATTN: JAMES CARD
PO DRAWER 67Owner Address:
COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORPOwner Name:
4498Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(305) 223-1289Facility Phone:
Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:8504246Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:

COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORP  (Continued) U003741857
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

(941) 967-1101Owner Phone:JAMES CARDOwner Contact:
AUBURNDALE, FL 33823
ATTN: JAMES CARD
PO DRAWER 67Owner Address:
COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORPOwner Name:
4498Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(305) 223-1289Facility Phone:
Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:8504246Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
01-MAR-1980Install Date:

30-JUN-1988Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:
1991-04-01  Regulation Began:
Petroleum Pollutant  Category:
2000  Gallons:
Waste oil  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:11Tank Id:
Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
Fuel user/Non-retailTank Content Desc:

(941) 967-1101Owner Phone:JAMES CARDOwner Contact:
AUBURNDALE, FL 33823
ATTN: JAMES CARD
PO DRAWER 67Owner Address:
COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORPOwner Name:
4498Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(305) 223-1289Facility Phone:
Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:8504246Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
01-MAR-1980Install Date:

30-JUN-1988Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:

COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORP  (Continued) U003741857
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
01-MAR-1980Install Date:

30-JUN-1988Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
4000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:4Tank Id:
Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
Fuel user/Non-retailTank Content Desc:

(941) 967-1101Owner Phone:JAMES CARDOwner Contact:
AUBURNDALE, FL 33823
ATTN: JAMES CARD
PO DRAWER 67Owner Address:
COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORPOwner Name:
4498Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(305) 223-1289Facility Phone:
Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:8504246Facility ID:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
01-MAR-1980Install Date:

30-JUN-1988Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
4000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:3Tank Id:
Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
Fuel user/Non-retailTank Content Desc:

COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORP  (Continued) U003741857
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Piping Desc:

Tank Piping:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Monitoring Desc:

Petro Monitoring:
Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
01-MAR-1980Install Date:

30-JUN-1988Tank Status Date:RemovedTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
4000  Gallons:
Unleaded gas  Description:

Substance:
UNDERGROUNDTank Location:

TANKVessel Indicator:5Tank Id:
Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
Fuel user/Non-retailTank Content Desc:

(941) 967-1101Owner Phone:JAMES CARDOwner Contact:
AUBURNDALE, FL 33823
ATTN: JAMES CARD
PO DRAWER 67Owner Address:
COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORPOwner Name:
4498Owner Id:

OPENFacility Status:(305) 223-1289Facility Phone:
Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:8504246Facility ID:

COMMERCIAL CARRIER CORP  (Continued) U003741857

  25˚ 45´ 56.2˝ / 80˚ 28´ 37.31˝Lat/Long:
                         56829WACS ID:
                         CLASS II LANDFILLDescription:
                         06-54S-39Section:

  COUNTYOwner Type:
SEDDistrict:5013C13120GMS_ID:
  MIAMI, FL 33131 
 909 SE 1ST AVE  Address:

                         (305)579-3997Responsible Authority Phone :
                         METRO DADE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKSResponsible Authority Name :
                         Not reported
                         Not reportedSite Supervisor Address :
                         Not reportedSite Supervisor Name :
                         CLASS II LANDFILLLandfill Class Description :
                         13Facility County Code :
                         ()-Site Supervisor Phone :
                         Not reportedFacility Zip :

1-Jan-1976Status Date:CLOSED,MON.Facility Status:
LF:

W MIAMI, FL  
17400 TAMIAMI TRAIL (US41)    N/A

3 SWF/LFTRAIL GLADE RANGES S100021178
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MAP FINDINGS
Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

                          EXTENDED AERATION ACTIVATED SLUDGE DISCHARGING TO DRAINFIELD.Treatment Process Summary:
                          MIAMI FL 33138 
                          Not reportedRP Address 2:
                          7880 BISCAYNE BLVD.Responsible Party Address:
                          RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITYParty Name:
                          0Permit Capacity:
                          Ext Air: 0.025 MGD <= flow < 2 MGDDomestic Water Class:
                          NoNPDES Permitted Site:
environment taking place but which is being monitored.
Closed, but monitored - Facility/site with no discharge into the Status:

 DOMESTICFlag:
 Domestic WWTPFacility Type:
Federally OwnedOwner Type:(305) 350-5344Telephone:
SEDADistrict Office:FLA013605Facility ID:

FL WW:

 YesPermitted:
0012529File Number:HASIShell Name:
DADERegion:21.00Facility Code:
IW5Permit Section:16991.00Facility ID:

FL Industrial Waste:

MIAMI, FL  33194
WASTEWATER18201 SW 12 ST    N/A

4 Miami-Dade Co. IW2-4U.S. INS./ KROME SERVICE PROCESSING CENT S102846480

Not reportedFacility Code:
NoPermitted:
Not reportedShell Name:
0006007Permit Number:
UTPermit Section:
16991Facility ID:

FL UST DADE COUNTY:

MIAMI, FL  33194
18201 SW 12 ST    N/A

4 USTU.S. INS./ KROME SERVICE PROCESSING CENTER U003723521

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
NoUsed Oil Recyc:
Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

(305) 552-1845
DAVID SCROGGSContact:

FLR000046573EPA ID:
(305) 552-1845
US DEPT OF JUSTICEOwner:

RCRIS:

MIAMI, FL  33194
FINDS18201 SW 12TH ST FLR000046573

4 RCRIS-SQGUSDJ INS KROME SERVICE PROCESSING 1001227418
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system (RCRAINFO)
Facility Registry System (FRS)

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
FINDS:

No violations foundViolation Status:

USDJ INS KROME SERVICE PROCESSING  (Continued) 1001227418

  WESTALEnforcement Officer:
  3049160000540Folio Num:
  12/17/99 0:00:00Status Date:
  SNFacility Type:
  DADERegion:

FL Enforcement:

MIAMI, FL  33185
14905 SW 38 ST    N/A

5 Miami-Dade Co. ENFVOID-SAYEGH S104492880

  WESTALEnforcement Officer:
  3049160000540Folio Num:
  2/10/00 0:00:00Status Date:
  SNFacility Type:
  DADERegion:

FL Enforcement:

MIAMI, FL  33185
14905 SW 38 ST    N/A

5 Miami-Dade Co. ENFRISAYCA INVESTMENTS, INC S104492796

          0.00   Amount Spilled:
          5000.00   Amount Spilled:
          Sewage   Substance Spilled:
          SewagePollutant:
          YesRP / Owner Identified:
          12/1/2000NFA Date:
          0.00Amount Spilled:
          12/1/2000Date Reported:
          00-2I-0536ZIncident Nunmber:

SPILLS:

DADE (County), FL  
SW 147TH AVENUE  /  38TH STREET    N/A

6 SPILLS S105188719

NGTShell Name:0.00Facility Code:
DADERegion:GDOPermit Section:
0.00File Number:0005436Facility ID:

Dade County Gto:

MIAMI, FL  33144
4292 SW 152 AVE #4292    N/A

7 Miami-Dade Co. GTOBOLERO’S RESTAURANT S105043799
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

IGT/AGTShell Name:0.00Facility Code:
DADERegion:GDOPermit Section:
0.00File Number:0004669Facility ID:

Dade County Gto:

MIAMI, FL  33184
4276 SW 152 AVE    N/A

7 Miami-Dade Co. GTOFRITANGA INTERNACIONAL S104410036

 YesPermitted:
0013706File Number:LPSIShell Name:
DADERegion:21.00Facility Code:
IW5Permit Section:18580.00Facility ID:

FL Industrial Waste:

MIAMI, FL  33185
4230 SW 152 AVE    N/A

7 Miami-Dade Co. IW2-4E.A.V. DENTAL, P.A. S104932006

IGT/AGTShell Name:0.00Facility Code:
DADERegion:GDOPermit Section:
0.00File Number:0004073Facility ID:

Dade County Gto:

MIAMI, FL  33192
4210 SW 152 AVE    N/A

7 Miami-Dade Co. GTOCHINA TOWN WEST RESTAURANT S104250203

IGT/AGTShell Name:0.00Facility Code:
DADERegion:GDOPermit Section:
0.00File Number:0002509Facility ID:

Dade County Gto:

MIAMI, FL  33185
4210 SW 152 AVE    N/A

7 Miami-Dade Co. GTOPUBLIX STORE #0588 S104248895

 YesPermitted:
0014317File Number:FFSIShell Name:
DADERegion:21.00Facility Code:
IW5Permit Section:19257.00Facility ID:

FL Industrial Waste:

MIAMI, FL  33185
15200 SW 42 ST    N/A

7 Miami-Dade Co. IW2-4WALGREENS # 06442 S105401254

MIAMI, FL  33101
FINDS15951 SW 42ND ST FLR000042333

8 RCRIS-SQGFPL NEWTON SUBSTATION 1004684993
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Map ID

EDR ID NumberDirection
Distance

EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteDistance (ft.)

Resource Conservation and Recovery Act Information system (RCRAINFO)
Facility Registry System (FRS)

Other Pertinent Environmental Activity Identified at Site:
FINDS:

No violations foundViolation Status:

Not reportedTSDF Activities:
NoUsed Oil Recyc:
Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:

(561) 691-7053
KATHLEEN OREILLYContact:

FLR000042333EPA ID:
(561) 691-7053
FPLOwner:

RCRIS:

FPL NEWTON SUBSTATION  (Continued) 1004684993

  WESTALEnforcement Officer:
  3049210051540Folio Num:
  3/29/01 0:00:00Status Date:
  WRFacility Type:
  DADERegion:

FL Enforcement:

MIAMI, FL  33185
15553 SW 55 TER    N/A

9 Miami-Dade Co. ENFAVELINO & SYLVIA HERNANDEZ S104936915

Not reported  Monitoring Desc:
Petro Monitoring:

Not reported  Description:
Not reported  Category:
Not reported  Construction Desc:
Not reported  Tank Id:

Tank Construction:
DAYTONA BEACH, FL 32115
PO BOX 1686Owner Address:
WILLIAM C THOMAS IIIOwner Contact:
CONRAD YELVINGTON DIST INCOwner Name:

(904) 767-5500Owner Phone:4580Owner Id:
01-JUN-1995Install Date:

01-JUN-1998Status Date:Enclosed/modifiedTank Status:
1986-07-01  Regulation Began:
Vehicular Fuels  Category:
1000  Gallons:
Vehicular diesel  Description:

Substance:
Vehicular DieselContent Description:Fuel user/Non-retailType Description:
TANKVessel Indicator:ABOVEGROUNDTank Location:
CLOSEDFacility Status:Fuel User / Non-retailFacility Type:

(305) 382-9870Facility Phone:
1Tank ID:9600992Facility ID:

AST:

MIAMI, FL  33193
5800 SW 177TH AVE    N/A

10 ASTCONRAD YELVINGTON DIST INC A100167354
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Appendix E
Site Photographs























































































































































Cultural Resource Desktop Analysis for the DOI Encumbrance Replacement Tract 
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Figure 5: Target Areas Within the Study Area and Archaeological Sites Within One 

Mile of the Study Area   
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Figure 6: Study Area Illustrated on a 1918 GLO Plat Map 
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Historic aerial photographs from 1940, 1950, 1952, and 1968 (see Figures 7–10), were 
examined to obtain information regarding land use and the locations of hammocks during the 
20th Century (Florida Department of Transportation, Surveying and Mapping Office 1996-
2022; USGS 2020; USGS-SOFIA 2020). Although the resolution was low on the earliest 
aerials, the study area appeared to be marsh and no evidence of the hammock illustrated on 
the 1918 GLO map was visible on any of the aerials. A review of the 1968 aerial and modern 
Google Earth imagery (2023) identified three areas suggestive of small tree islands (see 
Figures 4 and 5) in the western part of the study area. These areas were adjacent to but not 
directly in the corridor surveyed as part of the MDX SR 836/Dolphin Expressway Southwest 
Extension Project Development & Environment (PD&E Study), Draft Cultural Resource 
Reconnaissance Survey (Janus Research 2015). 
 
The Dade County soil surveys (U.S. Department of Agriculture [USDA] 1958, 1996) were 
reviewed to help determine the predevelopment environment, assess the level of modification, 
and identify natural features within the study area indicative of increased archaeological site 
potential. The 1958 soil survey described the soil within the study area as Everglades peat 
(see Figure 11) underlain by limestone at depths of 36 to 60 inches. This soil is poorly drained 
and covered with water during much of the year (USDA 1958:18). In 1996, the soil within the 
study area was identified as very poorly drained Lauderhill muck, depressional (see Figure 
12). This soil is found in narrow drainageways and open areas of sawgrass marsh and is 
ponded during most of the year. The associated natural vegetation consists of cattail and 
sawgrass. Disturbed areas may contain Brazilian pepper and melaleuca. (USDA 1996:14-15). 
 
The review of environmental variables indicated the study area is within a freshwater marsh 
in the Everglades. Although the 1918 GLO map illustrated a hammock extending into the 
southern end of the study area, a reconnaissance survey conducted by Janus Research in 
2015, and the current analysis, identified no evidence of this hammock. However, the review 
of aerial imagery did identify three areas suggestive of small tree islands. These “targets” are 
located in the western part of the study area and outside of the 2015 reconnaissance survey 
project area.  
 
CONCLUSIONS 
 
An unrecorded segment of the Dade/Broward Levee (8DA12829) may briefly intersect the 
northeastern corner of the study area. If it is extant, it likely falls into the category of non-
significant drainage canals and ditches based on 2012 guidance from FDHR. No previously 
recorded archeological sites or additional potential historic resources are located within the 
study area. The desktop analysis identified three areas suggestive of small tree islands in the 
western part of the study area.  
 
As noted, the current project consists only of the transfer of grant funding and encumbrances 
for the subject property. There is no construction or permit that is currently under 
consideration. If any construction project is ever considered for the subject parcel, a full CRAS 
and government-to-government consultation with the Seminole Tribe of Florida (STOF)-Tribal 
Historic Preservation Officer (THPO) would be required as part of the permitting process. 
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Figure 7: Study Area Illustrated on 1940 Aerial Photograph 
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Figure 8: Study Area Illustrated on 1950 Aerial Photograph 
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Figure 9: Study Area Illustrated on 1952 Aerial Photograph 
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Figure 10: Study Area Illustrated on 1968 Aerial Photograph 
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Figure 11: Study Area on 1958 County Soil Survey Map Excerpt 
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Figure 12: Study Area on 1996 County Soil Survey Map Excerpt 
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